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October 31 , 2022 

Mr. Mark Drews, P.G . 
Wisconsin Depatiment of Natural Resources 
141 NW Barstow Street, Room 180 
Waukesha, WI 53188 

90 

VIA E-MAIL and FEDEX KPRG Project No. 11717 

Re: Former Navistar/RMG Foundry 
140 l Perkins A venue, Waukesha, WI 
BRR TS# 02-68-098404 

Dear Mr. Drews: 

Per the approved Work Plan elated May 3, 2019, the following is a monthly update of the status of 
the soil vapor intrusion study work associated with the above referenced site since the previous 
monthly status summary: 

• Tables IA through IF summarize the status of all res idential properties and Table 2 
summarizes the status of all commercial properties. Attachment I includes complete tables 
of indoor air and sub-slab vapor sampling data to elate. At this point, the table has been 
reduced to focusing only on trichloroethene (TCE) data as requested by Wisconsin 
Depatiment of Natural Resources (WDNR). 

• Residential property status summary is as follows: 

o Total number of residential properties (excluding vacant lots) - 99 
o Received signed agreements: 80 

• Installed SSDS: 43 
• SSDS Installations Being Scheduled - 2 
• Previously Existing SSDS Systems Installed by Others - 3 

o In di scuss ions/process of signing: 0 
o Denials: 5 
o No response: 14 

Of the 13 properti es identified in the 9/1 1/ 19 site visit li st for pre-emptive installations, six 
sub-slab depressurization systems (SSDSs) have been installed, one existing system 
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(installed by Others) was inspected, repaired and restarted. Of the four properties requested 
by WDNR for pre-emptive installations due to sub-slab vapor accumulations identified in 
the 8/ 14/19 meeting/conference call summary letter, three installations have been 
completed and one is still in the process of being scheduled (901 Eales Avenue). On 
October 20, 2022, after several attempts, KPRG met with Mr. Novak at the residence in 
the evening. He agreed again to the installation and said he wi ll work with the installation 
contractor to establish the schedule. It is noted that the basement of his home is fully 
cluttered and he may need to move some stored items to allow for contractor access. To 
date the installation schedule has not yet been establi shed between Mr. Novak and the 
installation contractor. KPRG will go back to visit him, if necessary, to further faci litate 
completion of this work. 

• One new access agreement was received in October for the prope1ty address of 1147 
Lombardi Way. After several attempts to contact the resident (Jo Satariano) to establish an 
initial sampling schedule, contact was made on October 25 , 2022 at which time KPRG was 
informed that Ms. Satariano will be on vacation until mid-November. She asked that we 
call her again after November 13, 2022 to set the schedule. 

• No new SSDSs were installed in October. The initial sampling for 904 Regent Street 
(received access agreement in August 2022) was completed on September 14, 2022 with 
data received September 22, 2022. The results indicated that the indoor air was below the 
established residential Vapor Action Level (VAL), however, there was an accumulation of 
TCE vapor beneath the basement floor in excess of the Vapor Risk Screening Level 
(VRS L). KPRG di scu sed the res ult vith the property owner who has agreed to the 
installation of a SSDS. At this time, the initial installation work is set for November l 0, 
2022. 

• Ongoing sampling is being scheduled for prope1ties that have already provided access 
previously and have still not had four rounds of sampling. During performance of 
schedu ling call s, on October 28 , 2022 KPRG was informed that the property located at 825 
Eales Avenue was sold . A new access agreement request was sent to the new property 
owner. 

• PFET testing is continu ing for previously installed systems. During these v1s1ts, the 
systems are being retrofitted with an alarm in some cases requiring the installation of new 
GFCI outlets . 

• Commercial property status summary is as follO\,vs: 
o Received signed agreements : 6 
o Denials: 2 

• Figure I illustrates the status of all properties. 
• On Jul y 19, 2021 Navi star received an e-mai l from WDNR requesting to proceed with the 

proposed additiona l vapor intrusion sampling at the newly constructed apartments and 

l<PRG and Associates. Inc. 
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townhouses located at 1420 and 1421 White Rock Avenue. It is Navistar 's understanding 
that additional sampling will be completed by the property owner. 

Please call me at 262-781-0475 with any questions. 

Sincerely, 
KPRG and Associates, Inc. 

t /~~, ? ir;_/-
Richard R. Gnat, P.G. 
Principal 

t<P RG and Associates. Inc. 
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Table 1A. SVI Study Residential Access/Sampling Status Niagara Street and White Rock Avenue 10-31-22 

PHONE KNOCK ON 
ADDRESS OWNER 

CONTACT DOOR 

902 Niagara Street 
Gerald and Debra Hughes 

Yes No 
(Owner renting to tenants) 

THM Holdings, LLC {sold) New Yes 
834 Niagara Street Yes 

Owner MTK Investments, LLC OHS 7/12122 

830 Niagara Street Luis Lopez Yes 
Yes 

OHS 7/12/22 

826 Niagara Street 
Paula Acosta, Nancy Mojica, Luis 

Yes Yes 
Colon 

Yes(3) 
820 Niagara Street Melody Pauer No 

OHS 7/12/22 

Demitrio and Maximina Aquilera 
818 Niagara Street via e-mail No 

(Owner renting to tenants) 

Yes(3) 
816 Niagara Street Robert Danielson No 

OHS 7/12/22 

814 Niagara Street Jack Herrmann Yes Yes(3) 

1412 White Rock.Avenue Simon and Paula Monreal Yes No 

1358 White Rock Avenue Gary Burant Yes Yes 

Tony Pav..iick (O',-Vller renting to Yes 
1354 White Rock.Avenue No 

tenants) OHS 7/12/22 

1420 White Rock Ave 
White Rock MF, LLC - Kenosha, 

No 
NA-See 

WI Notes 

1421 White Rock Ave. 
White Rock. MF, LLC • Kenosha, 

No 
NA-See 

WI Notes 

NA- Not Applicable. No access yet or denied or not required at this time . 

.,. - Slight naphthalene indoor, no exceedances sub-slab. 

**- Installed at request of resident 

SSDS - Sub-slab Depressurization System 

U - Unknown· 

PFET - Pressure Field Extension Testing 

DNY A - Data not yet available 

ACCESS 
LETTER SENT 

SIGNED 

10/17/2017 Yes 

10/19/2017 
11/22/2017 4/8/19 Yes 

3/16/21 

No. Meet at 
residence. 

Denied 
OHS 11/4/20 

11/15/21 

10/19/2017 Yes 

10/18/2017 
11/22/2017 
5/212018 No 

OHS 11/4/20 
11/15/21 

10/19/2017 Yes 

10/19/2017 
11/22/2017 
5/212018 No 

DHS 11/4/20 
11/15/21 

10/19/2017 
11/2212017 Yes 
5/212018 

10/18/2017 
Yes 

10/27/2018 

10/19/2017 Yes 

Yes (e-mail) 
10/18/17, 11/22117 Yes 
8/2/2018 11/30/18 

12/20/2018 
Yes 

211/2019 

12/20/2018 
Yes 

2/1/2019 

Ambient Air Sub-Slab 
Sampling Sampling 

1/3/2018 

11/2212017 
4/18/18 
8/3/18 

11/30/18 

4/29/2019 
NA. See notes 

9/5/19 

NA NA 

11/2212017 12/20/2017 

NA NA 

11/22/2017 
12/28/2017 

6/11/19 

NA NA 

9/5/2018 
9/612018 

5/8/19 
5/9/19 

615120 

11/1212018 11/13/2018 

1/4/2018 
11/2212017 4/10/18 8/3/18 

12/6/18 

NA NA 

See Notes See notes 

See Notes See notes 

Indoor Air Sub-slab Vapor SSDS Follow-up WDNR Copied on 
Est. No. of 

SumpS8mple Resident Data Notes Exceedances Exceedances Installed PFET 
Transmittal(s) 

Residents 

No 
No No No NA NA Yes 4 Very cooperative. Gerald works at the foundry. 

No 

Disabled veteran transferred to VA hospital. Was told by neighbors (Hughes and Lopez) that he is probably not returning at this point. House 
may be going for sale. Two WDNR letters sent latest being 3/27/19. Renter calls M. Drews with concern (wife pregnant.). M. Drews indicates 

No 
that they need to call the property owner and have them contact KPRG. Have not heard but checked tax records. New Owner identified. Sent 

No Sump NA. See notes NA NA Yes 4 request letter 4-8-19. Received signed agreement 4/23/19. Called leasee Tawny Brown to set up sampling. Left detailed voice message. 
No 

Called back and set up. basement not used. Field stone walls and only one-third has concrete floor in poor condition. Remaining portion has 
dirt floor. Asked WDNR whether we should still collect sub-slab vapor, Answer: no. 8/5/19, 8/12/19 called to schedule sampling and left 
messgaes. 11/9/20 spoke with Tawny, she no longer lives there, sent email to owner. 3/16/21 property sold. Sent letter to new ownership. 

NA NA NA NA NA NA 2 
Original! signed agreement but after discussion with his partner, called me and said they decided against approval. I went to meet with him 
again but he signed denial. WDNR letter sent. 11/15/21 another KPRG letter sent. 

No Yes* No 
Yes-

4/13/2018 Yes 1 Sold to Habitat for Humanity July 2018. Wor1<ing on new access agreement. 
12/29/2017 

Twice spoke w/ daughter at door. Left care!. No return call. Two WDNR letters sent, latest being 3/27/19. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, spoke 
NA NA NA NA NA NA u 

with daughter, left packet and access agreement. 11/15/21 another KPRG letter sent. 

Yes Yes 
6/11/2018 

Very cooperative. Working through niece (Maria Diaz). All arrangements being done through e-mail with maria. Sent e-mail 6-3-19 to arrange 
No Yes 9/21/18 Yes 3 

No 218/2018 
12/5/18 

for a follow-up indoor 24-hour sample as requested by WDNR. 

NA NA NA NA NA NA u No answer each time. Looks empty. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR. left packet, no answer. 11/15/21 another KPRG Jetter sent. 

No answer each time. Car in drive twice.JR Hermann called and said he will sign and send in mail 7/30/18. Called to sched 818, 8/16 and 
8/23/18 a got voice mail about extended trip. 8/29/18 - JR returned call. Set schedule for sampling. Left voice messages 1/9/19, 1/16/19 for 
sampling scheduling. Talked 2/12/19. Won't be able to provide us access until mid-March. 4/3/19 talked to JR still trying to schedule. He will 
check work schedule and call me back within a few days. Did not hear back. Called 4/9/19 left voice message. JR called 4/11/19 and said he 
is working a lot of overtime and will need to get back to us within a week to try to schedule. 4/23/19, 4/25/19 called again and left messages 
with two tentative sampling times/schedules for JR.Left another message 5/1/19. 5/7/19. JR returns call. Setup sampling. 8/14/19 contacted 
called and left message regarding potentuial SSDS install. */23/19 talked with JR. He is willing to have the SSDS put in but said he will not be 

Yes Yes 
10/14/2020 

able to coorduinate a schedule until sometime second half of September. Am to call him mid-month. 9/24/19 talked with JR about next 
No Sump No (diff than IA) 3/20/2020 

5120122 
Yes 3 sampling and pre-emptive install with several dates for him to choose from. He wants to push it off for another 3 to 4 weeks. 11/8/19, 11/21/19 

No Yes called left detailed voice message. 11/22/19 JR calls back. Said he received messages but has to determine when I can have contractor 
access to determine installationneeds. Asked if we could do it after 2 pm for at least the initial visist. Said yes and provided him some 
tentative dates. He said he will get back to me next week. 12/11/19 still trying to set schedule that works with JR and contractor. 1/24/20 called 
and left deatiled voice message. 1/28/20 called and JR answered. said he was real busy and asked for me to call back. again in about a week. 
2/13/20 message from JR asking to call to set up an install. 2/14/20, 2/18/20, 2/20/20 called and left voice mail with five proposed dates to 
choose from. 2/21/20 talked with JR. His tenant works night shift and sleeps during day so he needs to talk with him onwhen we might be able 
to do the work. Is to get back to me. 3/9/20 JR calls with some other tenative dates. Set for 3/20.20. 5/18/20 left voice mail. 5/21/20 got JR. He 
asked to call him back to Tuesday 1/Jhen he can look at his schedule. 

Initial discussion 10/17/17 was positive and Paula asked for more information. Letter sent. Follow-up call on 11/15/17, Paula informed that 
they are not interested in participating and requested no further contact. Was informed during 8/3/18 705 Elm Street sampling that this 
property may have been sold to City of Waukesha. Access signed after WDNR letter sent Left messges for system install 12/19/18, 1/8/19, 
2/12/19. Simon Jr. called 4-19-19 and left message that he has moved his parents into his house so residence is currently vacant. They will be 

No Sump Yes Yes 5/1712019 NA Yes 0 
sellling the house to apartment developer and it will be razed but if that takes too long he may rent out temporarirly. Am to call him on Monday 
after 3:00 pm to shcedule install. Talked to Simon 4-22-19. Scheduled install for 5/17/19. Called 5/16/19 to verify schedule. Left message. Met 
with Joel (son) at *;45 amd 5/17/19 who let us into house for install and he left asking us to lock. up when done. Noted a leaking water pipe in 
basement Left voice mail and sent e-mail to Simon Jr. regarding this. 5/22/19 received message that water has been turned off. Called and e-
mailed 5/24/19 to schedule date to commission system. No response yet. 6/17/19 sent another e-mail with various updated availability dates. 
House to be demolished for new apartment construction. 

No 

No Yes• No 
No NA Yes 2 Very cooperative and responsive to requests and scheduling. 

No 
No 

Was originally responsive and provicded e-mail. Said he would sign after telling residents. After initial discussions he has not responded. Sent 
NA NA NA NA NA NA u another follow-up e-mail 8/2/18. Access signed after WDNR letter sent. Not calling back to coord sampling. E-mail 12/20/18. Left another 

message 2/12/19. 9/11/19 site visit with WONR, spoke with tenant, left packet. 

8/9/19 talked with Sarah Beck of Bear Developmenl They will be developing the porperty. Their purchase agreement allows for access to 

Vapor barrier 
property for testing. Set up meeting with her for 8/15/19 to discuss this and other properties involved. Met 8/15/19. The developer will contact 

See notes See notes See notes and passive See notes See notes See notes 
the property owners and ask that they send in signed aggreements for access. 10/17/19 received signed agreement 1/13120 received e-mauil 

SSDS 
asking to remove all vapor pins by 1/22/20 since they will be starting redevlopment work. This parcel has been redeveloped by Bear 
Construction for multi-family housing. Constructed with vapor barrier and initial air and vapor sampling completed by property 
owner/developer. Passive SSDS at this time. 

8/9/19 talked with Sarah Beck of Bear Development They will be developing the porperty. Their purchase agreement allows for access to 

Vapr barrier 
property for testing. Set up meeting with her for 8/15/19 to discuss this and other properties involved. Met 8/15/19. The developer will contact 

See notes See notes See notes and active See notes See notes See notes 
the property O',-Vllers and ask that they send in signed aggreements for access. 9/14/19 received signed agreement. 1/13/20 received e-mail 

SSDS 
asking the vapor pins to be removed by 1/22/20 since they will be starting redevelopment work. This parcel has been redeveloped by Bear 
Construction for multi-family housing. Constructed Ylith vapor barrier and initial air and vapor sampling completed by property 
ov..ner/developer. Active SSDS operating. 



Table 1B. SVI Study Reslcenlia' Access/Sampli~g StalJS LO'Ylbardi Way 10·31-22 

1250Lombard,Way 

1246 Lombard, Way 

1244Lombard•Way 

1242Lombard,Way 

1240Lombard1Wey 

n38Lombard1Way 

Jason and Amf Lemm 

TraceySh,mek 

OarerceCa;iroon 

;:_uadelupea-,dMena 

S.arley and Pamele Dolit.a 

~ONE 
CONTACT 

KNOCK ON 
oooe 

Yes 
5/15/':8 
71241':8 
7126/':8 

Yes 

t=IT::R 
S5:NT 

,or,912011 
11/22/2017 

IJ'";et.2018 

""" 
5/15118 .:.<18/2018 
7/24118 61512018 

ACCESS 
SIGNED 

111712018 I Yes 

A'Ylb,e<t.Alr 
Sam;,l1ng 

1/2712018 
7/9119 

2/9JZJ".8 
5120/19 

1(.!112019 
5123119 

812712'J18 
5123119 

t'.:A.(see 
no:es) 

••✓,24/2019 

SampHng 

3119/19 I 
11212019 

.o:J25/2019 

1236Lombard1Wey 
redericoandAr1ene 
Gerasmo 

11/7/2018 
21'112'J19 

Yes I 12t12t19 
1
1;,0~9

9 
I 

1231l1229Lomba,d, 

Way 

1230Lomba,d1Way 

1226Lomt:iard1Wey 

1225LOmbard,way 

1222Lombard,Way 

1221Lombara,way 

1218Lomnard,Way 

1217Lombard1Way 

1212Lombard1Way 

1211Lombard,Wey 

1208Lomberd1Way 

1207LombardiWay 

1204Lomoard1Way 

1203Lombarc!iWay 

1200Lombard,Way 

1151Lombard,Way 

1148Lombard1Way 

1147Lombard•Way 

1144Lombard1Way 

MartinLarson(Duplex 
sharedw/Mother) 

Jonatriar.ardJordan 
Wes.-ier(soldprope.-trl 
New Owrers: Adam eml 
A.-nberJohnson 

8enJam,nandJeca!y"n 
Friske 

Rot>ertArrnstrong 

JacquehneLaraon 

v,ctorio Madnd Zavala a.'>d 

Lihar;,;Madrid 

3:"ecghanardJenlvr,Ryan­
New Owner Tnlolhy Whitty 

fracyEspeseth 

JohnHayoen 

SusanRiggan(NewO,,ners 
Matthew and Jackie 
Gruenrert) 

Robert and MarcyHee!h 

MLosinieckiandKR1ce 

Tim and Melv,m Krueger 

KristaGonzalez(Tomplons) 

2/21/2019 
3/25119 

Yes ••✓,25/19 Yes 
11/8119 

OHS1114120 

5/S/2019 
617119 

y~ I 7118/'19 
OHS 11/8t19 

7/12/Z}. 10130/20 
OHS1114120 

11l15!21 

11llf2018 
211/2019 

516/2019 
617119 
7/29120 

S/6/2019 
617119 
1118/19 

DHS11/4120 
11115/21 

516/2019 

OHS 1118119 I No 
y~ I 617119 

7112172 DHS11l4120 
11/15121 

5.e/2019 

y~ I 617119 
D!-lS 11/8119 

7n21Z2 DHS 11/4120 

Yes 
OHS 

'""" 

y~ 
OHS 

7/121Z2 

y~ 

y~ 

5£12019 
617/19 

DHS11/4120 

.11115121 

5/612019 
617119 

516/2019 
6/7119 

51612019 
6/1/19 

5,1,/2019 
617119 

OHS11l4120 
11115121 

5)612019 
Sfl/19 

I ~~91 

I 51612019 
617/19 

516/2019 

Yes I 617119 
OHS 1118/'19 

7n2122 DHS1114120 

''"""' 
516120,9 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Not Applicable. No access yet er denied o, not 19<;uired at !hos tme 

Sl1g1tnaphthateneindoor, noexceec!ancessul>Slab. 

-- 1ns1alledatreqoostolresldent 

Sul>slabDepressurizaUon System 

PFET • Pressure Field ExtensionTes~ng 

ONVA Oatanotyetawrla::rle 

6/18/20 

6/12/2018 

"'"'' 

6119/20 

6/13!2018 
9127/18 
12127118 
3128119 

1212/2020 

812/2019 812/2019 
2t17121 2118121 
718/21 718121 
4.113122 <:114122 

10~~':i~19 11~;129~~19 

3/18/2019 
10/15/19 

12,'312021 
am, 

7/1&'2022 
9/14!22 

NA 

m,2019 

'""'° 7121/20 

"'"' 
9/1512019 

1118120 

3/19/2019 

'""'' 10/161':9 

= 

NA 

7110!2019 
1123120 
71Z2120 
3,9/21 

9/16/2019 I 

9123/201919/2.::12019 
1/23120 1124/20 

mm mo120 ,,,,,,, 

9/1712019 
2111120 

7125/2019 

110/17119 
1'21/20 

'""'° 

10/3/2019 
1117120 
5/27120 

NA 

9/412019 
1127/20 
7'8'ZJ 

"'"'' 

7/2612019 
10/18119 

'122/20 
6n7/20 

1014!2019 

NA 

"s"'"' 1128/20 
,Sr£) 

2125121 

Sump 
Sampling 

No sun,:, 

D,y 

D,y 

D,y 

o,y 

D,y 

Do 

D,y 

o, 

c,y 

NA 

D,y 

c,y 

D,y 

D,y 

o,y 

o,y 

NA 

D,y 

~::~~~~s I Exce~;,ces 

Yes 
No 

Yes 
No 

Yes 
No 

Yes 
No 

Yes 
No 
No 

Yes 
No 

No 
No 
No 

Yes 
N<> 

Yes(see 
notes) 

N<> 
No 

Yes 
No 

No 
No 

Yes See 
notes 
No 
No 

Yes 
No 

No 
No 
No 
No 

Yes 
No 

No 
No 
No 
No 

Yes 
Yes 
No 

NA 

No 
No 
No I 

No 
No 

No 
No 

No 
No 
No 

No 
No 
No 
No 

No 

NA 

No 

No 

I 

Follow-up 
PFET 

7124/2018 
",1412018 I 12f5/18 

~ 
<:11212018 

111,12018 I ~~i.~ 

Already 

7/2412018 
1125119 
5128/19 

,012·,12019 

6/24(2.IJ 
2t18121A 

10/21/2019 
1123/20 

~124/20 

existing j 2128/2019 
s.,.stem 

10!2212019 
4/2312019 I 1!23/20 

6124/20 

5125/2021 
11712021A I S/30121 

2116122 

4'1121A 
12n2r.20191 5112122 

9116/22 

5n2/2022 

'""'° 9120/2019 I 7/10/20 
1on5120 

1/22/2020 
10110/2019 I 1on4120 

2119121A 

NA I NA 

2127/2020 

I 

11/512019 2119121A I 

"'°"' 

NA NA I 

0:~e~:~~?~~a I ~st. 
: ~: 

Transm,ttal(s) es, n.s 

Yes 

Yes 

NA 

Verycooperetr.leandrespons,vetorequestsandschedul1ng 

Ve,ycoope:elweand iespo1:s1ve!orequestsandschedul1ng 

Very coopeea!we end respo~rve to req-...es:-S and schedU,ng Had follow-up FET scteCCJleo for eno of Novem~r lhen moved to 12/St'.8 Called a-id cancelled Asked :o reschedule ar.er hoLda.,.s Le~ message 
1!B119. Left messages ~9, S/1119 S/1CY19 tal"2dw1th Clarence 1-'.as been working ooo' sh<f:s Leavmg ler v.icafon Se1 up!cr 24-~ sam;,lmg S/2CY19 

"'21,acoes not speekErgt,sn Dau,t,:ertransleled Said h~OOndw1~ call me Leftcll.'d Tnedtwomore v.s,1s No answer. Met with l,lr S,da&'S/18 Sad te wouldthinkabo~ 1\aridget teci<to n-e D.d not 
;:tOll!de phone Have ari ,nte,p,eterhried up for next ..,s,t week of 9t:7118 Oide: daughter (Mar.er.a.) cal:ed 11126116 Len message w/ Mariana 11/28/18, 11129118, 11130118 12113118 Man am cais ::iar::K- Fam,1y 
lea..,ng lor holidays. Back ,n Jan:..a,y Set up meeting at 5 00 pm 1110119 w/1nte:preter. Met on 1/10/19 and s,gned access agree men: Set schedule lor semp1mg ca1100 .o:/3119 for 2nd rounct s,,;heduling and le!"! 
message <:18/19 lefl c1eta,1ect me%1lge 4"12/19 left \oll1ce message and senltexl. to sched1.;1e add~1ona1 sampling ard ssns 1ns:a11 Met w/ resident evening 4"16/19 wdh translator to d,scuss ,ns:a11 Scned1.;1ed for 
514/19. h<S earl,est ava1:abMy 5-16-19 texted reqwest to complete follow-up 2.0:-<m sampl;ng nel!: week sen: arother text 5120119 FET testing schedule calls and lex!s 1/15120, 1117, 1121, 1/28 

No a,,swer Garage open wl car Met boyfriend on 7-26-18 Prov,ded phone number to call. Called 812/18 3•35 pm and 5:05 pm Lefl dellllled message. Got return can 8111/18 Will s,gn ard retu:n Left scMdwl,ng 
request messages 2128119, 3!BJ19. met w/ res,den( on 4116/19 lo d,scuss install on !heir half of duplex sir.ce installing for 1242 A,;reed a~d scheduled for 514119 9118/19, 9/20/19, 912,:11 9 left messages to 
schedulePFET. Also texled9/2-'J19. 

?arr. called 11-12-18 1500 hrs. Ji;S: rmved into ho~a ,n Jwne 2'J18 a'ld had a radon sysle:n ins!allro p-,or !o move m Is !ha! sufl,ciert? Got her mformation and su::rn,~d to WDNR 11/15118. Resp:;,nse e.ma.11 
on 11-28-18 1nd1cates s<.:0-slabsampl,ng will st,11 te requ,reCI 10 Celermine need, if any, for CQ.'l~numg obligations. Mel wilh res,derts 12/20/16 to discuss and ob!a1ned s,gned ag,eement Testing sho,.-ed TCE 
Recommerded PFET. Talkedwi~>ires,O;rt2-1-19a=-out FfC:T:es~ng Said t>iei,-are goirg oovacat,o.'lanc:w,11 get backtomew,~~ine couple weeks 2-13-19 agreed to one round of Pc'ETal!er wh-eh p:;,int they 
lwe f1n"ihing hasemec:t an::! don~ wa":'. arv adDfonal h91es Com;:,;e•eg 2128/19 

IWDNR le!ter sert 3/27/19 Called 4Mt:9 Discv'Ssed tte ,ssueerd ,equest Hew,I s;gna:"dsee-:c:mt~eeccessagreement w,11 call 4/8n9to se! upSc1mp1mgscnec:.;;e 5enedvied for.o:/24-25119 1,4-
Cl,cl'llorotenzere was de1ec!ed aba"" VAJ.. but not ,n sut>slab No o:.her ex:;eeda..,ces. 6128/"19 called ar.d le!'! message 10 se1 up samp!,ng ,n JUy 10/22/19 called to sche::!Ue sampi'ing and le!'! message 
RescnedUed sampling for De.::emter 2019. 

Le:ter response Called upcr, receipt clcor:!act ,iforma!,on Verycooperabve Mother lives rn o~.e half o! oupex ard h,m mother. Sampling ard p:obe install s:::teOJlec! 1ns:a11 scheduled "J23l19 for bcth s,des 
718119 called to schedule ;::,;cET !estir.g Gan1 do until week of JUy22rd Arnio call back to set a ~me 

'No response to elate 4'24119 K.'locked on door and metw,th Mr. Orl!z He indicated that he die! not receive either ol the two letters previously sent to him. I explained tM issue and tt-,,t we are in the process of 

~:~~~:~~;!1~~~ ~~~:;s ;/~~ne9a~i:=~tr:sr::~~~oNi~s~!::~~lhs:Ji:ns{d~:~~~l~~~:~:;a~:y:~~~!~. ~:dd~:c~~:i~:::~:~:::ta~~:1ta~d~~i1:~1dr!1!~t~ ::~n~_';1~~~~~~e~~~e;alls 

,:~r:~e~~!~oh~,;~~:~:~;c:~:=~~ri~:1:~i: :r~~~gr~;~:e:
1
1f:/~~~,: ~r:~~~::c~~:~'.

1
~~ !e:~ t,: !\~~11~;~~~~~0a~:ns~~~t~~ u~~~o~~11~~,~~i~~~~c~~~~! t~2;e:~f~h~ 

;deciCled on nstallation. They egreeto tte mstellation. w,11 sctedule. A.-n to also get him irforma~on on :he carbon f1ltr11hon unit as t'>ei,- may want to pwrchase one 2111/21 schedule follow•t:p sarnp,ng 

No res;xmse to c!a!e 7/10119 me: wit'> Jcrc!anWesner E!(pi11Jnec! issue end am follow1rg up regard,rg 1e~ers sent. Wa.'l!s me:o!alkw,th her ho.sba'ld who was not ro,ne Proved a phore nurr.berfor h,m to follow 
u;, 7/17/19 talked w•lh Jo~a:tanand discussed issue He sad t>ieywo<Ad sign up bui: asked to resend trle accessag,eemenl 9111119 ,,.;sitec w/WDNR. Nobody home, lel! packet 10/29!20 up::a:mg ron­
respor.se 11st for WDNR end roticed !:-at property has sold W,11 Send oiJ: letter to new <JNners 111~6/20 At:!am calls wt.h some ~s~onson lie sa'Tlpmg program andvenfied whether treyincwr ar,ycosts 
::Xp~•nti,e program !ohm a"ld ooTyCOS: woUdbeelectrical {wehatlto pu! asys1em in Said hewil :a1ko"'1rw,(h wife a.,c!ge: backto us KPRG letersent n-15-21 

No response to date. 7110/19 me:: w,tn Seniam•n Discussed ,ssues Said he f,rst wantto talkoserw,th w1!e ::..at proba::rly yes A'TI to come beck tomorrow at same ~me 7111119 returned and was prOI/ICed signed 
agreemert lnd,cated we will ~ !Bek in contact to schedule samplmg 7117/19 called and left detailed wice message to scheOJle 1/15'20, 6/"J20 left deta1led voice message. 7/7120. 7/15/20, 7rz2120. 8112. 8!27 

11e!t message on vo,ee <n:-1I. 10/7 tell rmssage. 1112/21 called en::l 1ert message, Sen ca!led back to discuss, sajd he ghosted us due to pandemic. he will lalkw<lh hisw,fe and call back 214121 spoke with Ben. he 
fer got and w,11 talk with hs w,fe and call back 211 0121 set sampl,ng sctec!ule. 5112/21, 5119121, 6nll/21, 6J2-'J21 left vo,ce message. 9127121, 10/26121, 11119121, 11129/21, 2123122, 3128122 left vo,ce message 
l-.n1 02 cal ed arr1 a □•wwed ~e- •C'e::1• 1,, 
No response to date. 7110119 v.sil Not>ooyhome. 8/2t19 received signed agreement. 8/5119. 8/6/19,8/12119, 8120119 called to set up sampling dates. Left reta,led messages with cell number to call arv11me 
81.21n9 Rotert returned call. ScteciJled tentative sampling dates tx.i1 he needs to check with w:e. Will call back tomorrow 8126119folbwed-u;:, and left \/01ce message asking if the sampling dates we talked about 
!will work. Never conf,rmed or returned calls. 9124/19 left another voice mail message. 9/26119 called and scheduled 10122/19 left w,ce mail ascussmg results and asking to call to schedwle a ca:txon filter drop.off 
and vent,ng system install. 10/21i119 talkedw,th Todd regardmg some install elate options NOile worled He asked for opbons for second part pol No-ember. 10129119, 10/31/19 called rum OOckwr!h vll.'ious open 
'cates for second part of Novemt:er an::l lef! voice messages 1118/19, 11126/19 left voice message w,th several open da!es for inS:al 1115/ZJ leftv0<ce message for follow-up sampling 6/26120, 6129120 left voice 
message 717120, 7115120, 712212D left message on \oll1ce ma,1 Sert letter 7/29/20. 8112 scheduled sa'l'lple 

Rece1"'1d signed agreemert 31Bt1g_ De~cted t>enrene Just et>O">e VAL No s\b-slabvap::,r ab<:11,e VRSLS 6110/19 called an:: sc.~edi:led neX: sampling 1115120 lef! "ll>::e messa~ to scheC.:le last samphrg even! 
1n7120 returned call Is leavirg on vacation !o Flcmda arc will not t:e back urtil first week of rebn.ery Set schedUe for t'lert 

No response to elate 7110119 taikedwithLll•ana. Asked me to call v,ctoriotoc,scuss. 7l17119calledVrc!ono and leftdeta,ted message_ 9/11/19\lis,tec!w/WDNR Me:w,t'ldaughter Eva (late teens ell.'/y!wenlles) 
::Xp~med ,ssue and left paci<e: Shesa1d s.'Je wouid relay the mformat<on to parents end ask them to gel t:eck to ~- KPRG letter sent 11/15121. 11123121 rece,ved s,gied acess approval Called same day and ten 
-.oice mail to disc1JSs and set scheOJle. v,c:orio called t:eck a,-,d se! scheciJle. 12/17/21 rece;ved data p;ickage ard there ,s a VAJ.. and a VRSL exceedarce Ca led tte owner to discuss and c:rop off a caroon air 
fi~.er Set a SSDS installat,oei sched.:le with ttem. 2123122, called to schedule follow-up tndoor a,r samplirg a"d left "llice message 2125/22 called and set schedu'e 

No response to date. 7110119 visit ncbody home 9111119 v,s,tedw/WDNR NoOOdyhome, left packet 9112119 visited again w/ WDNR. Packet on p:;,rch floor. Somebo(fy home because can see 1,ghl c'lside and 
hear a conversati:m Rang claerbell twice but robo(fy answered the door. Replaced packet back on door ~ob KPRG lel\er sent 11115/21 

7110119vis,t robodyhOme. 9111t:9vis,tedw/WDNR Ch,ld a'lswered d:>or Said ;,erel'tsnot home Left packet and asked hm to pro,,;detoparents KPRG Je!!er sent 11115121. DHSIINOOR s,:ev,s,st7•12-22 
Received sgned agreemert 7-~ 3-22 Call ands el l..> sa'Tlpli:-g schedule 9-6·22 called and schec.Jled follow-up indoor ar sampli:,g 

:,,;,, response to elate. 7/10119 metwithfrady Haswe,rciwer~seteClules a.-id he would have to esksoS:er to come down from Ocoromcwocto meetw,thus. Has to talk to terf,rat before he decides. kn to call h,m 
re:irtweek t:etween 8 a:id 9 am. 7118119 caned and lefl c1e:a1led w,ce message Brad{ called b.lck and mdicaled t'lat he will net sign and pa~cipate. Hrs an::l his s,ster·s ~eduleswon'! a!lo,; for them to pr~de 
us ltle needed access. I asked hm toeomplete t'le access ageemen: form with OOnial indca!ed and senCI !Bek He 1rd1cated he woold do that Recar.led ooroal 7/20n9 9111119 site ..,s,t witt, WDNR. left pa1cket, 

lr-c,answer K?RG1e~er:sen:11n:w1 

&25/19 received signed agree,onent No p'lone number, just e-ma,1 ldr communication Sen! e-mails 6/25t19, 6/28119 asking to call to se: up a sampling sehedu'e 7f1119 Joh-1 H. calls my cell. We set upsampl1rg 
rer neld week Exceedance ol 1,2-DCAindcor a,r bul no delect,on n subs lab. 1 Q/22119 called to sct"led<Ae sampling, left message. 11/26n9, 1115120 lefl dela1leC1vooce message. calls t:eck and schedUe. 6/4120, 
6126120 lei! detailed message with cell rv,imber. 717/20, left message. he called t:ack and sct-eduled ,on left message 219121 lel!detailed "llice message. 313121 left message and got return call Se! schedule 

No response to elate. Met with hus!Bnd on 7110/19. Ttey just sold the house ard moving to Temesee to ret,re. Would not give me new owner information. 7/15/19 received signed denial. 9/11/19 site visit with 
IWDNR, lef! pacKet, no answer 9112/19 receiwd call from Mallhew Gruennert. They JUS! l>m . .ghl !te house. Ive 1rterested m havirg the sampling done. Set sched<Ae 9119119 received data and noted 
exceedarces. Contacted owner Of phone and left message. Thit. evenirg me! with owner at ho..-se, c,scussed results and droppeCI off carbon filter unit SSDS install sel fer following day 11/26n9 called top set 
upsamplng. Voicema11 full. 1115ll0 left detailed voice message 1n6/20 returned call enclse!scheciJle 

Joet Called 6112119 afler receiptofsecord letter. We d,scussed !te overall proiect and issues He said he ,snot ~en on ha111ng a hote dnlled in his basemert floor I ,nd,calec! we have completed !hs at numerous; 
hO<JSesalreac!yand 11.a-enot 1-ada romp11Jntofissue. He indicated th:alhewill discusswithhisw,feandget backtome.612Bn9 called to follow-up and left retailed me=ge. 7110/19wentto house. no~dy 
hon,e, 7111119. 7117 leftanott-er detailedwicemessage 9111119 s.tevis.tw/WDNR. tatkedw,thwife. Wil p-o..,de tohust:land 9n;2119Joo1 Marbnezealled andwesetupsamphng. Heaskedtosendano\tler 
copyol agreemert to Si!Jl 9/2'.1l19received signed ageement 1nS120 lefl voce rmssage lo sc.'looule next samp,ng 1/21/20 Joe! calls t:eck. Needs to talk with wife abolt her schedule to le! us 1n WIii call me 
t:e.ckwith some dates ard tirres tna:workforthem 6/,:/20, 6/26'20 lei'! detailed"llice messaae witn cell rumber. Ca!lled ~k and scheduled. Lei" lll)iee mail 1017120, 2J.3121 2110/21 Joie calls baek A;:,ologzed forl 
rot cal,ng t:lack last Fall wten we were t,ying to schedule tl.Jt had a let gomg on I noted that we atso go\boOl<ed solid with o!her rese<encesard exper,enceCI a shertage of samplers ava,!at>le from lab. He wants 
Ito set i.p ror nexlweekbl.t needs to check work sctedu'e. If i don! hear from him by Friday am to cau ham back 2112!21 called Joel and set schedule 2/18121 Joel calls to reschedule from today to next Monday. 

No response to dale. Met with M~ch oo 7110119. They received the 1rtormabon an::l were not interested ,n have us corm in!o tteir house an::l newlyl,risted base me rt E)q:)lained issue bU. she indicated they 
!would not agree to access I asked if she would s,gn the Clenial for documentation. 'said she woold ta!kw,th rusband but i;robablynot 9111/19 site vis~ with WDNR, left packet, no answer. KPRG letter sent 
11115!21 

No response to elate. 7/10/19 discussed issues with Michael Sa,dhew,11 probeblyellow usa:cess wa-,ts totalkw,thwifefirst. Said hewoolc!call me back 7/11119calledtofollow-upandMJchael indicateclthet 

l
theytalked rt 0"'1r arclw,11 signtt-e agreementard serd ,t to us withintte nexl.lewdays. 815/19receivedsignedagreement 8/5/19. M/'19, S/12119, 8120/19called to setup sampling dates. Left detailed messages 

wi!heell n.mte. ,1.0 eallenyhme._8./22119eatled ard. g,l.answer. Sched. uled sampling 914"19. Mikeca!ledto cancel a.nd reschedule for 9117. 9124"19called M.ichael.loO.iscuss sampling resl.dtsandtose!_upcert:on 
a,r filter as we schedule a SSOS 1nslall. He said !heyw111 not be home until aflemoon of 9/2-'J19. Can drop off the filter un~ aner 2 pm. He will workwilh ~ !o s:::he'1J'e Ille install. 9124/18 called to se! up1nsla!I 
date. Michael indicated tteywill be,wayon vacation His next date te coUd meet someone 1s 1onc..-19 Schedwled install for thal day. Will keep filtration unitnrmng 111 basemert He asked about exposure 
concerns ,n that they have been lt111rg there for two years I referred h,m to Dr. Curtis Hedrmn of OHS to answer that questjc:,n_ 1n5/20 left "llice mesSc!ge to sctec!ule roui,,,,-up sampling. 1/28120 called and got 
m1gplMichaef 6s1Jed1lrr/Mmp1,,.-, 
No response lo elate. 613119 - Mr. ~ueger s!o;:-pedt,yrield ere,, wten san4aiy sewer samplirg ask:mgwtat was be1'l1 done and wt-o is pa)"ng P. Allenslein ex;:iained tie sa.'1rtarysewer sam.,i,ng an::l md1caled 
we are working for Na..,star/RMG Fou,ctry. Patrick irdcatecl Ille! KPRG's ptoject drecter is a!so 1nllle area working and can Cl,5CUSS the o-erallworkm greater dela11 R Gnat stopped by Mr. Krueger's house at 
apprr:>JQm:ltely 1330 hours and ex;,!ained the o,erau ef'Ml'onmental proiect ird,catedtt-ere ere groundNater 1mpactswilti TCE and that is Ille pnmaryvapor inlrus,on health concern. He di::I receive or leller 
requesting aocess. ld,scussedallaspectsofthe samphngweare ask:rnglo 00. lesked ifhe isw1l1nglosigntte11ccessegreement Hesaidhewoold haveloth,™abovt•l 7110/19stopp;id ':,/house. T,mserdhe 
will s1gi M to come tack tomorrow because!hei,- are aOOut to sit down to d,nner. 7/11/19 retumeCI ~d discussed work Olecked t:asement to agree upon wtera we can install a vapor probe{rros! of basement 
floor is eeram,e tied and he wants rn hotes in !i'e floor s,gnec agreemenl !rd1ca!ed we will be back in contact to schedule samp11rg. 11/2&19 left messa~ to scheciile follow-up sampling. i115/20 scheduled 
samplin 6/4J20 scheduled sampl, 

No iesponse to date 7110/19 ,,;si~ nobody home. 9111/19 vis;tedw/WDNR Noboc!yhome, left packet 9112119 v,sited agern w/WDNR. Tall<edwith Christina ard dise~ssed issue. Says she needs to talk lo 
husbard f,rst but w,11 prot,;iblyallow for access Lefl new access ageement with ter. 10'1/19 called ard Os cussed ;ssue ard sampli'\j requiremerts. Signed an::l e-mailed agreement. Set samplirg schedule. 
Aaced carbon filter on 10/11119 until the install is completed. We c(fered rl.Jmerous earher dates including Saturdays but they asked ror 11/5/19. 1124120 received follOw-up irdoor air data al erd of day yesterday 

l!i~~~::~~t ~~
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between rtoor and foundat;on wall. Ro,,Cles new seal alongtte Joint tietween flcor end wall 5/1B120 left "llice mail. 5121120 scheOJled r,ext sampling 

No response to elate 7110/19 son home butwoLJd rot provide eon1act informat,on for parents. Ga"'1 card a-id asked him to l-a"'1 them g,w me a call. 9111/19 site 111sit with WDNR, left pacJ<et. no answer. KPRG 
letter sent 11/15121. 10/6122 s,gnec access agreement received 10M2, 1on122. 1G'2CY22 cal'ed an::l lef!vooce mail to schedule a sam;,lig data. 10125122 tall2d wrth Jo She is ,n Florida and going on au,se Will 
ro!t:ebackwnt<l11/1212.2Amtocallherafter11/13122 

Received den;a1 5121118. Catlee! Krsta (nowTomplons) and asled her to reconsider and ex:ptained issues. Stre saidth!I! their whole sUTimer is in "upheavar'ard theywou!d net be able to coordmate willl 

l

samplingcrewsto let people in Ste irdicaledthal!hiswoUdchangem Fell I saidlhalwecowldworkw1llltheirscheduTe She asked that Igel backintowehenddsummerendshewill resignandworkwith us al 
11".al bme 8121/19 gete-m_ail from Krista indicating 11".at they are OCIN available for allowing IJSa□cess fer sampling. I e-mailed back a new access ag_reementfor sig~IJ"e (she pr(:Ni~d defJal pteviously) and 
schedu!OO ten!atrve samping date. 11151201efl \oll1ce message fer setiedubng. 614120, left\otlice message 6126120 called aga,I\ set schewle. Left "°'cema,1 10lll20. 21S(21 set sampling sct-eOOle. 



Table 1 C. SVI Study Residential Access/Sampling Status Phoenix Drive 10-31-22 

PHONE KNOCK ON 
ADDRESS OWNER 

CONTACT DOOR 

1235 Phoenix Drive Paul and Elizabeth Hernandez Yes Yes 

Yes 
1231 Phoenix Drive Raul Melendez Yes 5-15-18 

1227 Phoenix Drive John A. Melendez Yes 
Yes 

5-15-18 

Federal Home Loan Mortgage 
Yes 

1226 Phoenix Drive 
Corp. (87 42 Lucent Blvd., 

No DHS 
Highlands Ranch, CO 80129) 

7/12/22 
Michael and Diana O'Connell 

Senthil Vijayakumar and Kiran 
Makhija 

1223 Phoenix Drive 
New Owners: Jeffery & Sarah 

No Yes 

Jackson 

1222 Phoenix Drive Matthew and Jennifer Heiden Yes No 

1219 Phoenix Drive Raymundo Carrasco Elena Yes No 

1218 Phoenix Drive Theodore and Sandra Lundy Yes No 

1215 Phoenix Drive Atif and Fata Karacic No Yes 

1212 Phoenix Drive Christopher and Danielle Zich No Yes 

Yes 
1209 Phoenix Drive Ranulfo and Olga Diaz No DHS 

7/12122 

1208 Phoenix Drive Jessica Baldomky Yes No 

1205 Phoenix Drive Alicia Regalado Yes Yes 

Yes 
1204 Phoenix Drive Joseph Leal No DHS 

7/12/22 

1200 Phoenix Drive Joseph and Carmen Leal Sr No Yes 

1138 Phoenix Drive Stephanie Venturella Yes No 

NA- Not Applicable. No access yet or denied or not required at this time. 

• - Slight naphthalene indoor, no exceedances sub-slab. 
0

- Installed at request of resident. 

~SDS - Sub-slab Depressurization System 

U - Unknown 

PFET - Pressure Field Extension Testing 

DNYA- Data not yet available 

LETTER SENT 

10/18/2017 

4/18/2018 

4/18/2018 
10/23/2018 

4/29/22 

4/18/2018 
6/5/18 11/8/19 

7/10/20 
OHS 11/4/20 

5/14/21 
11/15/21 

12/3/2018 
2/1/2019 
4/28/22 
6/17/22 

12/3/2018 

2/21/2019 
3/25/19 

2121/2019 

5/6/2019 6/8/19 

5/6/2019 6/8/19 

5/6/2019 6/8/19 
11/8/19 

DHS 11/4/20 
11/15/21 

5/6/2019 

5/6/2019 

5/6/2019 6/8/19 
11/8/19 
1/5/20 

3/15/21 
6/24/21 
3/31/22 

5/6/2019 6/8/19 

5/6/2019 6/8/19 

ACCESS Ambient Air Sub-Slab 
SIGNED Sampling Sampling 

12/28/17 
Yes 

11/22/2017 
4/10/18 

10/1/19 
9/14/18 

11/27/2018 11/28/2018 
Yes 

5/29/19 3/12/19 

Yes 
11/19/2018 

11/20/2018 
7/1/19 

No NA NA 

9/19/2019 
Yes 

1/30/20 
9/20/2019 

1/3/2019 
Yes 2/6/19 

1/4/2019 

5/21/19 
2/7/19 

Yes 
4/30/2019 

5/1/2019 
6/25/19 

4/15/2019 
Yes 

5/21/19 
4/16/2019 

Yes 
11/5/2019 

11/6/2019 
217120 

8/8/2019 
1/9/20 8/8/2019 

Yes 6/29/20 1/10/20 
10/26/20 6/30/20 
6/30/21 

No NA NA 

5/21/19 
5/22/19 

Yes 10/10/19 
10/11/19 2/11/20 

5/14/2019 
10/28/19 

5/15/2019 

Yes 2111/20 
10/29/19 

6/15/20 
2112/20 

10/26/20 
6/16/20 

Yes 212512020 2126/2020 

10/7/2019 
Yes 

2126120 
10/8/2019 

2121/2020 2/22/2020 
6/17/20 6/18/20 Yes 
10/29/20 10/30/20 
4/9/21 4/10/21 

Sump Indoor Air 
Sub-slab 

SSDS Follow-up 
WDNRCopied 

Est. No. of 
Sampling Exceedances Vapor 

Installed PFET 
on Resident Data 

Residents 
Notes 

Exceedances Transmittal(s) 

3/27/2019 
Very cooperative and responsive to requests and scheduling. Left messages 8/3, 8/16 and 8/23/18 for 3rd round scheduling. Called back 8/29/18 and scheduled sampling. Called and left messages for 

Dry 
Yes Yes - Round 3 

11/13/2018 7/5/19 Yes 4 follow-up PFET 2/13/19, 2/28/19, 3/8/19. Returned call and scheduled. 6/28/19, 7/1/19 left voice messages for sampling and PFET testing follow-up. 7/19 sampling got called off and will let me know 
No TCE 

6/9/20 
vvhen we can reschedule. 9/20/19, 9/24/19 have not heard back. Called and left messages. Called back in evening. Paul had a heart attack and has been out a vvhile. Set schedule for indoor air 
sampling. FET follow-up scheduling calls 1/15/20, 1/17 leaving voice mails and texts on 1/21 and 1/28. 

Yes 
7/2/2019 Answered. Signed on 5/15/18. Called on 5/16/18 at 1630 hours and said he decided against this based on discussions with his wife. Will fill out Access Agreement with refusal signed and mail to me. 

Dry 
No 

No 4/24/2019 11/22/19 Yes 4 Signed access received 11-16-18 after WDNR letter sent. Sampling scheduled. 4/12/19 SSDS install scheduled for4/24/19. 5/20/19 called to schedule follow-up sampling. Left detailed message wt cell 
6/9/20 phone to call anv time. 

Brother of Raul. There was no answer at door but cars in drive and garage. Raul called him for me. His brother said he is not interested and would not sign anything including refusal of agreement. 

No 
Yes 

Yes 1/16/2019 7/2/2019 Yes 2 
Access signed after WDNR letter sent. Talked 12/19/18 (after several attempts) regarding install schedule. He asked for after first of the year. Left message 1/8/19. Returned call. Scheduled for install. 

No 4/25/19, 5/16/19, 5/20/19, 6/28/19 called to schedule follow-up. Left detailed messages for follow-up air sampling as well as PFET. Left cell number to call any time. FET scheduling call and text 
message FET calls 11/25/19, 1/15/20, 1/21/20, 1/28/20. Also text messages on 1/21/20 and 1/28/20. John sent text back not to text him. Letter sent 4/29/22 requesting access for a PFET. 

Did not knock. Renters. Have no active phone for contact. No response to two letters. Two WDNR letters sent latest 3/27/19. 9/11/19 knocked on door w/ WDNR. Nobody home so left packet. Came 
back and tenant (William) was in but asked us to come back next day at about 5 pm. 9/12/19 came back w/ WDNR. Knocked twice, once at 4:55 pm and once at 5:15 pm but no answer. 9/13/19 5:05 
pm met with tenant William. Discussed issue, noted that all houses around the property had detections of TCE and systems were installed. We would like to sample as well as install a system pre-

NA NA NA NA NA NA u emptively in the house but need property owner access. Asked him to forward the information to the owner. He indicated that he is not on good terms with owner and that the house is supposed to go up 
for sale in October but that he would pass on the information with a request that he would like to have the work done. 11/25/19 visit w/ WDNR. Talked with tenant. They are moving out by end of this 
month. Does not know status. Left another packet and asked to pass on to owner. 7/8/20 neighbor informs field personnel that house sold. Check tax records for owner. 7/10/20 Send new access 
request letter to owner identified in on-tine county tax files (Federal Home Loan Mortgage). 5/14/21 stopped at house but no answer. Left information packet. Checked on-line tax information again and 
it listed Miachael and Diana O'Connell as owners. 5/14/21 sent out another letter with access ageemnt. KPRG letter another sent 11/15/21. 

No response to date. WDNR letter sent 3/27/19. 7/11/19 saw older lady as walking by and engaged in conversation. They are renting but she would not provide any other information as how to get hold 
of owner. 9/11/19 house visit w/ WDNR. Talked with tenants (older lady and son). Discussed issue and provide packet. Son indicated he will contact and provide to owner. 9/17/19 Jill Sturman (renter) 

Yes 1/22/2020 
called. Explained issue and the request for sampling and pre-emptive install. Said she would be agreeable but need to work with her schedule. She is renting house for her mother-in-law who has 

Sealed 
No 

Yes 9/20/2019 
6/9/20 

Yes 2 altimeters. The house rental is managed through Real Property management (Stacy Becker). 9/17/19 talked with Stacy Becker and she will get the owner to sign agreement and e-mail back to me. 
9/18/19 received access agreement signed by ov.mer. 9/19/19 During sampling determined that there is a radon system in placejus not working. 9/20/19 Have SSDS install contractor inspect system. 
Replace fan, check piping and electrical. System running with good PFET results. 11/26/19 left voice mail for resampling. After numerous attempts by install contractor to schedule last follow-up PFET 
it was determined that the property was sold. Got new ownership information from Waukesha Assessor. Sent letters 4/28/22, 6/17/22. 

Received signed access 12/12/18. Called 12/12/18, left message. Received e-mail 12/16/18 asking for date and time for sampling. Returned -email 12/17/18 asking to call me to discuss scheduling 

10/22/2019 
needs. Also left voice mails 12/17/18 and 12/19/18. E-mail 12/20/18. Initial sampling showed TCE above VAL in outdoor air as well as indoor. Set to resample indoor/outdoorair2/6/19. Initial data 

Dry 
Yes (see Yes (see 

3/25/2019 6/9/20 Yes 4 
verified. Recommend SSDS. Left message 2/26/19 to discuss and schedule. 2/27/19 Matt called back. Will allow install. 3/25/19 SSDS install. Note that the wall-floor seal around most of basement has 

notes) No notes) 
3/28/21A 

degraded away from wall leaving 1/4 to 1/2-inch opening. Will need to pull all stuff away from wall and reseal the floor-wall seam with epoxy. Wilt coordinate this with owner. Floor seam seated on 
4/4/19. System operational. Called 5-15-19 and 5/16/19 and left messages to schedule follow-up indoor air sampling. Sent e-mail 5-17-19. Called 9/1819, 9/20/19, 9/24/19 and left messages to 
schedule PFET. Also sent text 9/24/19. Left voice mails and texts, 1/15/20, 1/17/20, 1/21 and 1/28. 

10/2212019 
4/9/19 Nina Cruz calls on behalf of Owners asking of we can provide letter in Spanish. I suggested that we meet with an interpreter. That was agreeable. Will call them back with suggested meeting 

Dry 
Yes 

Yes 5/23/2019 1/22120 Yes 4 
dates/times. 4/15/19 left Nina a voice message to schedule date for meeting w/ translator. Called a second time 4/15/19 and talked with Nina providing several tentative dates. She will get back to me 

No 
6/24/20 

with an agreed date. Met w/ resident on 5/16/19 with translator to discuss issue, concerns, access and answered any questions. Signed and scheduled initial sampling. 5/10/19 received data and called 
translator to call resident to schedule SSDS install. 6/17/19 requested interpreter to ca11 resident to setup follow-up indoor sampling with some tentative dates. 

Yes 
10/15/2019 Received signed agreement 3/21119. Called 3/28/19 and left detailed message for scheduling. 4/3/19 left another message. Also sent detailed e-mail. Ted Lundy returned call to office in evening 

Dry 
No 

Yes 5/6/2019 1/22/20 Yes 4 4/3/19. Returned call left messages 4/4/19, 4/8/19 and 4/9/19. Called back.4/9/19 and scheduled, 4/30/19 called and left message regarding data and to schedule SSDS install with 2 follow-up calls 
6/9/20 and a text message. 5/1/19 called again to try to schedule install and left another detailed message. Returned call 5/2/19. Scheduled install. 5/16/19 scheduled follow-up 24--hr sampling. 

No response to date. 7/11/19 Talked with Atif. Speaks fairenglish but asked if I could talk to his son Vv'ho was not home. Gave me his phone number to follow-up. Also left card. 7/17/19 talked with Amir 

6/9/2020 
(son). He was busy and asked if I can call him back tomorrow at about 9 am. Called 7/18/19 and discussed issue and access request. He said he understood issue and will relay/explain to his parents, 

Yes 
No NA 11/25/2019 10/14/20 Yes u however, his parents left earlier this week for overseas for a month. He asked that if we do not hear from them by last week of August to call him as a reminder. 9/11/19 visited house w/ WDNR. Talked 

No 
2118/21A 

with AtiflNho said after talking with his son they will not allow access. Tried to convince him other.vise and he stressed "no". 10/16/19 Atif called and said he was reconsidering. Asked him to send in the 
signed agreement. 10/18/19 received signed agreement. 10/22/19 called and left voice mail with detailed message and cell phone. 10/23/19 Atif calls back and we set schedule for sampling and pre-
emptive install. 1/28/20 left scheduling voice mail. 

Yes (see 
No response to date. 7/11/19 talked with Chris and discussed issues. Signed agreement. Indicated I will call him to set up sampling. 7/18/19 left voice message. Indoor detected 1,2 DCA and 

notes) No 4/1/21A 
Dry No No 8/3/2020 8/27/21 Yes 3 

chloroform above VALs but not detected below floor slab. 11/26/19 left detailed voice mail with cell to schedule next round. 1/3/20 Chris calls back and we schedule sampling dates. 6/19/20 talked with 

Yes No 5/10/22 
Chris and set schedule for next sampling. 6/13/20 dicuss data and SSDS installation with Chris. Agrees and was et up install schedule.10/7 spoke with Chris, scheduled sampling dates. 5/12/21 called 

No 
about follow-up air sampling and left message. 

NA NA NA NA NA NA u No response to date. 7/11/19 talked with son (late teens to20), Said parents are not home and would not provide phone number. I left a card and he indicated he would pass on to parents requesting 
they call me. 9/11/19 site visit with WDN_R, left packet, no answer. KPRG letter sent 11/15/21. 

No 
No 

1/2212020 Received signed agreement 5/20/19. Called 5/20/19 and set up sampling. 10/4/19 scheduled next round. 10/22/19 left voice mail discussing results and asking to call to schedule a carbon filter drop-off 
Dry Yes 

No 
10/30/2019 6/9/20 Yes 4 and venting system install. 10/23/19 talked with Dale Baldo\rl/Sky. Arranged to drop off carbon filter this afternoon and install for next week. 1/28/20 left sampling scheduling voice mail. 1/29/20 Dale 

No 10/14/20 calls back and set schedule. 

No Resident called 5-9-19 after receiving letter. Willing to sign but wants to meet. Set up for 5-10-19 at noon. Discussed the request, proposed work and issues. Resident signed the access agreement and 

No 
No 

4/1/21A 
scheduled the initial sampling. 10/4/19 ca1led to schedule resampling. Left detailed voice mail w/ cell number. 1/28/20 left detailed scheduling voice mail. 1/29/20 Alecia calls back and set schedule. 

Damp. NO 
No No 7/20/2020 2/16/22 Yes 7 

6/4/20 left detailed voice message with cell. 6/8/20 returned call and set schedule. Since IA came back above standard suggested SSDS install and carbon unit until scheduled. During the SSDS 
water. 

Yes 
No 

5/10/22 
installation, contractor used wrong sealing foam Vv'hich had a combustible vapor,. Near water heater when kicked in has a flash ignition. Damaged PVC plumbing to basement bathtub. SSDS contractor 

No 
No to replace tub plumbing as needed and water heater. 10n spoke with Alicia and scheduled sampling dates. 10/26 no show for scheduled sampling. 10/28 called and left message to call and reshedule 

samnlina. 

No response to date. 7/11/19 visit nobody home. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer. 1/3/20 Joe Leal, Sr. calls and indicates he would like to have the house tested. His son is living 
there and he thought that his son had this taken care of. I indicated that I would need to have a signed agreement to schedule the sampling. Joe asked me to send him another copy and he will sign it. 
1/15/20 called and left message checking on status of signing agreement. 1/16/20 talked with Joe Sr. Said he signed and mailed the agreement so I should have within the next day or two. Asked I 
coordinate with his son Steve who rents the house from him for access. Called Steve that afternoon and left voice message. 1/20/20 received signed agreement Called and left another message for 

Dry No No NA NA Yes 4 Steve. 1/27/20 called and voice mail full. 1/31120 Joe Leal Sr. called and left message asking if sampling scheduled. 213120 called Joe back and let him know that we have been trying to get a hold of 
his son but he does not return calls. Said he would talk top him to get him to return our calls. 2/3/20 tried calling Steve again in afternoon but voice mail still full. 2/12/20 called and Steve answered. Set 
schedule. 6/4/20 called and tried to leave voice message for Steve but mail box full. Called 7nl20, voice mail full. Called Joe 7/9/20, asked him to contact Steve. Called 8/27/20, voice mail full. 10/7 
left voice mail for Steve. 1/12/21, 2/4/21, 3/3/21, 3/12 mailbox full. Will send letter. 5/14/21 no response yet to letter. Called and left a deatiled voice message (box not full this time). 5/19/21, 6/10/21, 
6/24/21 mail box full again. 6/24/21 send another letter. 9/27/21, 11/19/21, 11/29/21, 3/29/22 called and voice mail box full. 3/31/22 sent another letter. 

No response to date. 7/11/19 visit, nobody home. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet. no answer. 9/30/19 Theresa called. Daughter of owner and she is renting the house from father. Said she 

Yes 
6/24/2020 read the information left behind and called her dad Vv'ho admitted he received the information several times and chose to ignore. She is very concerned and will have her father sign and get back to me. 

Dry 
No 

No 11/212019 10/15/20 Yes u 10/2/19 Theresa called to let me know she has signed agreement and to see if she could drop it off at our office. I said I would drive to her hose. Met and answered various questions. Dropped off 
2118/21A carbon filter 10/18/19 until SSDS is installed. 1/28/20, 2/3/20, 2/12/20 left detailed voice message (note: returned call on 1/31/20 and left message). 2/14/20 sent text asking if we could schedule a 

sampling next week. 

No No 
Received signed agreement 6/17/19. 6/18/19, 6/25/19, 6/28/19, 7/17/19 called and left detailed voice messages with cell phone to call any time. 7/18/19 talked with Stephanie. Sh-e indicated she is 

No No 
divorced and sole owner and resident of house. She has recently undergone back surgery hence why has not been responsive to scheduling requests. Since she is still immobile and may need 

Dry 
No No 

NA NA NA u additional surgery, she asked if I can follow-up in mid-September to see if she will be up to having people enter her house. 9/24/19 called and talked with Stephanie. She asked if I could text her some 

No No 
dates about 3 weeks out. Texted some dates. Waiting to finalize schedule. 10/4/19 left detailed message and cell phone. 1/28/20 talked with Stephanie. She a[apologized for ignoring us. Set schedule 
for the sampling. 6/4/20 set next sampling. 10/7 spoke with Stephanie and scheduled sampling. 



Table 1 D. SVI Study Residential Access/Sampling Status - Eales Ave and Elm Street 10-31-22 

ADDRESS 

813 Eales Avenue 

817 Eales Avenue 

821 Eales Avenue 

825 Eales Avenue 

901 Eales Avenue 

702 Elm Street 

PHONE KNOCK ON 
OWNER 

CONTACT DOOR 

Gabriela Sanchez No 
Yes 

DHS 7/12/22 

Diane Windisch (sold) New 
Owner: Feenix Property 

Yes 
Solutions, LLC New No 

DHS 7/12/22 
Owner: Samual Hider & Allyson 
Solie 

Yes 
Gonzalo and Alicia Perez No 

DHS 7/12/22 

Lindsey Kreske (sold) 
New Owner - John Giovannini 

Yes Yes 

No(Rental) 
Paul Novak Yes 

DHS 7/12/22 

Stephen G Weidman Trust No No (Rental) 

NA - Not Applicable. No access yet or denied or not required at this time. 

* - Slight naphthalene indoor, no exceedances sub-slab. 

**- Installed at request of resident. 

SSDS - Sub-slab Depressurization System 

U - Unknown 

PFET - Pressure Field Extension Testing 

DNYA - Data not yet available 

LETTER ACCESS 
SENT SIGNED 

2/21/2019 
3/25/19 
5/7/19 

No 
11/8/19 

DHS 11/4/20 
11/15/21 

5/7/2019 
10/30/20 

DHS 11/4/20 
11/15/21 

Yes 

1/29/22 
3/30/22 

5/7/2019 
6/8/19 
11/8/19 No 

DHS 11/4/20 
11/15/21 

5/7/2019 
6/8/19 

7/30/21 
Yes 

10/28/22 

5/7/2019 
7/28/20 
3/31/21 Yes 
6/25/21 
2/25/22 

517/2019 
6/8/19 Yes 
9/4/19 

Ambient Air 
Sampling 

NA 

8/9/22 

NA 

11/18/2019 

5/29/2019 
Being Sch 

10/2/2019 

Sub-Slab Indoor Air Sub-slab Vapor SSDS Follow-up 
WDNR Copied on 

Est. No. of 
Sampling 

Sump Sample 
Exceedances Exceedances Installed PFET 

Resident Data 
Residents 

Notes 
Transmittal(s) 

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA u No response to date. 7/17/19 visit. Several cars in drive, garage open but nobody answered. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer. 11/25/19 visit w/ WDNR. No answer, left 
packet. KPRG letter sent 11/15/21. 

Denial received 5/15/19. Called 5/15/19 to further discuss and see if I can get her to agree to providing access. Left detailed message with both my office and cell phones. Called 5/16/19 but no 
answer and machine did not engage. 5/20/19, 5/23/19 left another voice message w/ cell phone number to call any time. 6/5/19 - Drilling in front of house. Ms. Windisch comes out to ask what 
we are doing. I answered her questions and also asked if she would reconsider having us test for vapor. She indicated that she is moving out of the house June 17th and is trying to sell. Would 
rather not do anything to encumber the potential sale. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer, house vacant and interior appears to be painting. Updating denial list for WDNR 

8/10/22 No Sump No No NA NA NA u noted that the property has been sold. Sent acces request letter to new owner. 11/3 call from John Cramer informing us that they received our letter and the have sold the property and will not 
provide the new owner contact. Letter sent to new owner 11/15/21. 11/30/21 received signed access agreement from new owner. Called same day to schedule and left detailed voice mail. 
12/6/21 left another voice message. 12/30/21 alked with Allyson. She asked me to call her husband after 2 pm and gave me his cell number. Called Sam in afternoon and left a detailed voice 
message. 1/5/22, 1/10/22, 1/18/22 called and left another voice message. 1/29/22, 3/30/22 sent letters asking Sam to call to set up samplig schedule.4/29/22 called and left another deatiled 
message. 10/28/22 called and left voice message to schedule next round of sampling. 

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2 No response to date. 7/17/19visit, nobody home. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer. 11/25/19 visit w/ WDNR. No answer, left packet. KPRG letter sent 11/15/21. 

No response to date. 7/17/19 visit, talked with Blake Pierce. His mother is renting the home. He knows the owner (Lindsey Kreske) who now lives somewhere else. I did not talk specifics with 
him but indicated I sent her two letters to discuss a matter and would like to get in touch with her. He said he would pass on my card and ask her to call me. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left 
packet, no answer. 7/19/19 Daniel (tenant) called and said that she talked with owner and wants the sampling done. She provided me Lindsey's contact information and asked that I fax Lindsey 

11/20/2019 No Sump No No NA NA Yes 4 the access agreement. The agreement was faxed same day. 9/20/19 have not heard back so called Lindsey and left voice message. She called back and asked me to e-mail her a copy. 9/26/19 
received signed agreement via fax. 10/4/19, 10/9/1910/30/19 left messages. 10/31/19 sent detailed e-mail. 11/18/19 tenant calls to set up sampling. Called 7/7/20, 7/15/20, 7122/20, 8/12, 8/27 
left messages on voice mail. Left message 10(7/2020. 1/5/21 left message and emailed. 1/12/21, 2/4/21, 3/3/21 called and left message. 10/28/22 informed that house was sold. Sent access 
anreement renuest to new owner. 

5/16/19 received signed agreement. 5/16/19 called and left message to discuss work and scheduling. 5/20/19 left another voice message w/ my cell phone number to call anytime. Called 
5/23/19 and talked wt Paul. Explained what we want to do and scheduled time. The sampling data indicates indoor exceedance of 1,2-DCA but that was non-detect beneath floor slab. TCE and 

5/30/2019 
chloroform detected beneath floor slab but do not exceed indoor air. 8/14/19 called and left message about potential insta1lation of pre-emptive $SOS perWDNR request. 9/25/19talked with 

Being sch 
No Sump Yes (see note) Yes To be sch NA Yes 1 Paul and he is willing to allow fpr installation, just has to talk with wife to provide us some tentative dates. If I do not hear back in a couple of days and to call him. 10/4/19, 10/9/19, 11/8/19 

11/21/19 left message with my cell phone number. 1/28/20, 7/15/20, 7/23/20 left detailed voice mail for both install as we!I as another round of sampling. Sent letter7/28/20. 3/31/21 left detailed 
voice message and letter sent. 2/25/22 called, left message and sent another letter. 10/20/22 stopped by at house in morning. Nobody home. Returner late afternoon and talked with Paul Novak. 
He has agreed to getting the installation scheduled however the basement is fully cluutered with only paths between items. Will coordinate schedule with contractor. 

8/9/19 talked with Sarah Beck of Bear Development They will be developing the property. Their purchase agreement allows for access to property for testing. Set up meeting with her for 

10/3/2019 No Sump No No NA NA Yes 2 
8/15/19 to discuss this and other properties involved. 9/13/19 received signed agreement. 9/25/19 called and left detailed voice message. 109/1/19 talked with Stephen and discussed sampling 
schedule needs. Said he would talk with tenant and get back to us with some dates/times. 1/13/20 was notified by Bear Development that property was purchased and is scheduled for 
demolition. Left message 10/7/2020. Propery razed. 



Table 1 E. SVI Study Residential Access/Sampling Status - The Strand 10-31-22 

PHONE KNOCK ON 
ADDRESS OWNER 

CONTACT DOOR 

The Melendez LLC (sotd to 
Pedro Trujillo and Lilia Aeiles) 

1242 The Strand (bar) 
812 Cambridge Ave, Waukesha 

No Yes 

1238 The Strand 

1237 The Strand 

1226 The Strand 

1225 The Strand 

1222 The Strand 

1221 The Strand 

1220 The Strand 

1219TheStrand 

1218 The Strand 

1215 The Strand 

1212 The Strand 

1211 The Strand 

1208 The Strand 

1204 The Strand 

1200 The Strand 

1127TheStrand 

1124 The Strand 

1120 The Strand 

WI 53188 

The Melendez LLC (sold to 

Pedro Trujillo and Lilia Aeiles) 
No Yes 

812 Cambridge Ave, Waukesha 
W1 53188 

Chris and Barbara Obst (Old) 
Robert Raenek - Wisconsin Yes No 

Rentals (New) 

Jas and Barbara Stephan No Yes 

Yes 
Juan Anzaldua No 

OHS 7/12/22 

Froylan and Marta Sandoval Yes No 

Yes 
Margarito Garcia No 

OHS 7/12/22 

PMJC LLC (Old owner) 
K Roth Holdings, lLC Yes Yes 
835 Harding Ave. 
Waukesha, W1 53186 

Current Investments LLC (sold) 
New Owner: Bayview Homes, 

No Yes 
LLC {sold) New Owner: Razz 
Ventures 2, LLC 

Gretchen's Rental Properties No Yes 

Yes 
Aida Rodriguez No 

OHS 7/12/22 

Thomas and Joseph Refermat No Yes (rental) 

Maple Creek Real Estate LLC Yes No 

Ampelio and Maria Lemus Yes No 

Devin Elmer Yes 
Yes 

OHS 7/12/22 

Yes 
Beatrice Riojas No 

OHS 7/12/22 

Chris & Jennifer Wray No Yes 

Larry Taylor (Rental) No Yes 

Victor Santos and Monica 
No Yes 

Sandoval 

NA- Not Applicable. No access yet or denied or not required at this time. 

"' - Slight naphthalene indoor, no exceedances sub-slab. 

""'- Installed at request of resident. 

SSDS - Sub-slab Depressurization System 

U ~ Unknown 

PFET - Pressure Field Extension Testing 

DNYA• Datanotyetavailable 

LETTER ACCESS Ambient Air Sub-Slab 

SENT SIGNED Sampling Sampling 

5/6/2019 
6/8/19 

12/15/2020 12/16/2020 
11/8/19 Yes 

4/7/21 
7128/20 OHS 

11/4/20 

5/6/2019 
12/15/2020 12/16/2020 

6/8/19 
11/8/19 Yes 4/7/21 4/8/21 

7128/20 
8/3/21 8/4/21 

OHS 11/4/20 
3/1/22 312122 

5/6/2019 Yes 5/15/2019 5/16/2019 
7/18/19 (New) 

5/6/2019 Yes 7/25/2019 
7/26/2019 

6/8/19 10/15/19 

o,v,,v,, 

6/8/19 
11/8/19 No NA NA 

OHS 11/4/20 
1111&:;/ 1 

9/23/2019 9/24/2019 
5/6/2019 

3/3/20 3/4/20 
6/8/19 Yes 

7124120 7124120 
DHS 11/4/20 

12/21/20 12/22/20 

o,v,ov ~ 
6/8/19 
11/8/19 No NA NA 

OHS 11/4/20 
11/1&:;/?1 

5/6/2019 
6/8/19 
11/8119 Yes 12/9/2021 12/10/2021 

OHS 11/4/20 
11/15/21 

517/2019 
6/8/19 
11/8/19 Yes 

11/17/2020 
11/18/2020 

10/30/20 
2/15/22 

1/31/22 

5/7/2019 9/17/2019 Yes 9/18/2019 
6/8119 12/5/19 

517/2019 
6/8/19 
11/8/19 

OHS 11/4/20 
Yes 7/21/2022 7/21/2022 

11/15/21 
OHS 7/12/22 

5/7/2019 
6/8/19 

Yes 
12/17/20 

12/18/2020 
11/8/19 8123/21 

OHS 11/4/20 

5/7/2019 Yes 6/25/2019 6/26/2019 
6/8/19 

517/2019 Yes 
5/29/2019 

5/30/2019 
3/4120 

51712019 
DHS 11/4/20 Denial NA NA 

11/15/21 

o, "LV <O 

6/8/19 
11/8/19 Denial NA NA 

OHS 11/4/20 .... , .. .,,..,., 

8/29/2019 Yes NA NA 

8/29/2019 
12/10/2020 12/11/2020 

11/8/19 Yes 3/22/21 3/23/21 

OHS 11/4/20 
8/19/21 8/20/21 
4/14/22 4/15/22 

11/25/2019 11/2612019 

8/29/2019 Yes 1/18/21 1/19/21 
8/16/21 8/17/21 
4/4/22 4/5/22 

Sump Indoor Air Sub-slab Vapor SSDS Follow-up 
WDNR Copied on 

Est. No. of 
Sampling Exceedances Exceedances Installed PFET 

Resident Data 
Residents 

Notes 
Transmittal(s) 

No response to date. 7/1/19 talked with John Melendez of 1227 Phoenix Drive and asked if related to Melendez, LLC. Said that is him and his brother Raul (1231 Phoenix Drive). They just sold the property 

No 5/10/22 and would not provide new owner contact infonnation. 9/11/19 visited w/ WDNR. Talked with tenant (Mary). Discussed issue and she wHI provide packet to owner. 9/16/19 M. Drews e-mail w/ phone for new 
No sump 

No 
Yes 2/24/2021A 

917122 
NA u owner. 9/18/19 talked wit Pedro's son (Pedro does not speak English well). Son translates and Pedro agrees. Provides address to send the agreement. 9/19/19 agreement sent. 11/25/19 went to door. Left 

package. 11/23/20 received signed access. Will call to schedule sampling. 1/26/21 spoke with Pedro to inform him Radon Contr will call to schedule SSDS insta!I. Since this is a smaU restaurant, being 
reclassified as a small commercial property. 

No No No response to date. 7/1/19 talked with John Melendez of 1227 Phoenix Drive and asked if related to Melendez, LLC. Said that is him and his brother Rau! (1231 Phoenix Drive). They just so!d the property 

No sump 
No No 

NA NA NA u and would not provide new owner contact information. 9/11/19 visited w/ WDNR. The structure is vacant. Left packet on door. 9/16/19 M. Drews e-mail w/ phone for new owner. 9(/18/19 talked wit Pedro's 
No No son (Pedro does not speak English well). Son translates and Pedro agrees. Provides address to send the agreement. 9/19/19 agreement sent. Went to door. Left package. 11/23/20 received signed access. 
No No Will call to schedule sampling. 3/31/21 talked with Pedro and scheduled. 7/29/21 called and talked to Pedro. He said the basement door is alwys open and to come ,.-.,henever it works for us. 

Received signed agreement 5/14/19. Called Chris Obst 5/14/19. House is vacant Set up sampling for 5/15119. Scheduling install. House is currently vacant and undergoing complete internal remodel. Call 
owner 6/3/19 to discuss results and system installation recommendation. Set installation schedule. System installed but can't get full capture due to poor condition of basement floor (heavily eroded/cracked 
and only about 0.5-inch thick). 6/13/19 called Chris to discuss floor options. He said to hold off on any decisions since he is in process of selling and will want us to coordinate with the new owner because 

No sump Yes Yes 6/11/2019 NA Yes 2 he does not know yet what the final remodel plans or whether the purchaser will do a tear dO\.\'fl. Am to call him in 3 weeks if I do not hear anything. 7/22/19 talked with Chris Obst. Has sold the property to 
Robert Raenek. 7/18/19 talked with Robert Raenek and sent new access agreement letter. 8/6/19 talked with Robert R and his question was whether we are responsible for sealing or replacing the 
basement floor to allow for a vacuum to be pulled by the SSDS. I indicated that my understanding was that as part of the purchase he ll'J3S going to be responsible fort the basement floor 
sealing/replacement as well as bringing the electrical up to code. He indicated that he will review the information again and get back to me but that he felt that our client may be responsible for upgrading the 
floor to meet the performance requirement of the SSDS. 

1/21/2020 
No response to date. 7/11/19 met with Jas (James). Discussed issues and sampling prcedures. Signed agreement. Indicated I would call back to schedule sampling. 7/18/19 called to schedule. Had TCE 

No sump 
Yes Yes 9/4/2019 6/24/20 Yes u above VAL and VRSL. 8/6/19, 8/8/19 called to discus SSDS install. 8/9/19 talked with Barbara and explained exceedance and purpose of the recommended SSDS. Said! need to talk with husband who is 
No 

10/14/20 
not home. He will call me later today. Set install schedule. Place air filter unit in basement 8/12/19. Install started 8/15/19 but still needs another point. Finish date scheduled for 8/20/19. Hit another issue 
requiring additional system. Scheduled for 9/4/19. 9/5/19 pick up filter unit. 

No response to date. 7/11/19 visit, nobody home. 9/11/19 house visit w/ WONR Met with tenant. Her father-in-law Juan owns and rents to her and husband Marcello. Juan lives in Germantown. Discussed 
NA NA NA NA NA NA u 

issue and she said she would pass on. 11/25/19met with Daniel Anza1dula again. Left another package and asked that she provide to father-in-law who owns the property. KPRG letter sent 11/15/21. 

No No 
7/1/19 Received signed agreement. 7/1/19 called and scheduled the initial sampling for 7/16. 7/15/19 Marta called to cancel the scheduled sampling for tomorrow due to her father having a stroke. She will 

No No 
call us to reschedule when dust settles and she knows her schedule. 9/13/19 called and set schedule. 1/28/20 talked with Marta. They are now renting out the house. Will talk with tenants about access 

No sump 
No No 

NA NA Yes 4 schedule for sampling and call me back. 2128120 called again. Got Marta. Scheduled sampling. 6/19/20 called marta. She was at work and asked me to call back but did not rpovide time and hung up. 

No No 
Called 717120, spoke with Marta, she will call tenants and call back. 7/22/20 called marta. She forgot to follow-up with tenant. Will do so and call us back. 1017 spoke with Marta, said she'd call her tennants 
and call us back to schedule. 11/11 called to schedule, left message. 12/11 call and schedule with Marta. 

NA NA NA NA NA NA u No response to date. 7/11/19 visit , nobody home. 9/11/19 visit w/ WDNR, nobody home, left packet. 11/25/19 visit w/ WDNR. Nobody home and left another packet. KPRG letter sent 11/15/21. 

6111/19. Representative of PMJC contacted KPRG based on receiving second letter to discuss the issue. Explained the overall study, what is vapor intrusion, what is the scope of the sampling program and 
what is done if an issue is found. He asked what cost to him. I said none except for electrical if in fact we need to install a venting system. He indicated he will sign and send back the access agreement. 

5120/2022 
6/24/19 called as a follow-up since did not receive agreement. Indicated that he will sign and mail to me this week at which point we will schedule the sampling. 7/19/19 followed-up and left voice message 

Dey No No 12/28/21A NA u asking status of approval. 9/11/19 site visit w/ WDNR and met with Jared who is owner's son (they run a bar with rental on second floor. Discussed in detail the issue. Son will provide left information to 
917/22 

father. Said his dad left for vacation for a week so won't hear back until after that 11/25/19 visited wt WDNR but bar closed until Wednesday. left packet. 10/20/20 Mark Drews receives call from owner. 
Asks him to contact KPRG. 10/30/20 have not yet heard from owner. Will visit property next week. 11/11/20 met with bar manager. Property o.,.mer not in. Discussed request and left package again. KPRG 
letter sent 11/15(21. 11/30/21 received copv of sioned access aqreement. called new owner to schedule. 

No response to date. 9/11/19 site visit w/ WDNR Talked with tenant Scott Lambert. Provided information packet and he said he would call the owner and pass on the information. 11/25/19 visits w/ WDNR. 
2/16/2022 No answer. Leff packet. Updating list of non-responsive residents for WDNR it was noted that property has been sold. 10/30120 sent letter to new owner. 11/9/20 receive signed access, will schedule. 

No sump No Yes 12I23/2020A 5/10/22 NA 6 12/8/20 talked with O'llfler regarding data and sub-stab exceedance. Schedule SSDS install. Install and initial testing indicates an additional vaccuum point may be needed for full covergae. A second date 
9/7/22 being set for completion. 5/12/21 talked with Robert Rauck. He has recently sold the property. Will need to coordinate verification sampling with new owner. New property owner listed on 2021 tax roll as 

Razz Ventures 2, LLC. 1/31/22 send new property access agreement requestion. Received signed agreement 2-7-22. Call to set up sampling schedule. 

No 
1/21/2020 

9/11/19 met with tenant (Nick) Gave contact info for owner - Carolyn Standarski (a!so owns 1212 Raymond Sir). 9/12/19 received signed agreement. 9/13/19 talked with owner to start setting up schedule 
No Sump Yes 9/19/2019 10/14/20 Yes 4 

No 
2/18/21A 

for initial sampling and pre-emptive install. 9/19/19 system installed. 

No response to date. 7/11/19 visit. Talked with Aida but she indicated that she wants me to talk with her son (Joe Rodriguez). Did not have his phone number and said he works differing schedules. Will 
No sump No Yes 8/16/2022A NA NA u need to try again. 9/11 /19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, was not interested. KPRG letter sent 11/15/21. 7/12/22 OHS and WDNR stopped by the house. Left packet. Received signed agreement on 

7/18/22. Called and scheduled sampling. 8/5/22 Aida called to resched SSDS install, notified installer. 

No response to date. Did not knock on door as this is rental property. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, spoke with Joe from Unit 1, left packet. 11/25/19 visit wl WONR Left another packet with renter who said 

No sump 
No 

Yes 4/12/21A 
5/10/2022 

NA u they would pass on. 11/16/20 received signed authorization. Left message for Tom. 11/17/20 Tom calls back and provide contact informatin for his son (Joe) for us to schedule. Call Joe and left message. 
No 9/16/22 11/18/20 Joe calls back and we schedule sampling. 1/26/21 called and left msg with Tom and Joe. 2/4/21 called and left msg with Joe. 3/1/21 talked with Tom and he is fine with a system install. We are to 

coordinate through Joe as Tom is in Ohio. 7/29/21 talked with Joe and set tentative schedule.. 

6/17/19 received signed agreement. 6/18/19 talked with Tom Mllller. Explained issue. Have tentative set for 6/25/19-6/26/19 for initial sampling. Am to call 6/24/19 to verify. 8/14/19, 8/29/19, 9/24/19 called 
to discuss pre-emptive install of SSDS. Left detailed voice message with cell number. 10/4/19 talked w/ Tom Miller. He is willing to have system installed. Asked me to call back Monday to set up a date. 

No sump No Yes 10/25/19 (see 
NA Yes u 1017/19 called and left detailed voice message. Galled again in afternoon and set schedule. Install needs additional point. Scheduled 1117/19. Will still need additional work. Floor in very poor condition. 

notes) 11/7/19 Owner asks for us to pay for electrical to run. We will finish install, verify PFET. Will not pay for electrical to run per year. 11/20/19 received voice mail. Called back and left message. Completion of 
install scheduled for 11/27119. Additional extraction point and floor sealing is required due to the very poor condition of basement. Electrical draw payment not yet resolved. Will not allow access without 
electrical payment. 

6/24/2020 
5/15/19 received back from post office that no longer at the address. Checked tax records on line and still indicate that they own this property. Postal service indicates new address. Resend letter on 

Dey 
No 

Yes 10/11/2019 10/14/20 Yes 3 5/15/19. Received signed access 5/22/19. 8/14/19 called to discuss pre-emptive install of SSDS. Left detailed voice message with cell number. 9/24/19 discussed with Ampel!io and set schedule. 10/11/19 
No 

2/18/21A 
Chad R SSDS installer called and indicated that soils beneath foundation are very tight. He has two points already installed and will require at least one more. Working with resident to set up another dale 

to complete the installation. Also floor was heavily cracked requiring a lot of sealing. Additional work scheduled 10/31/19. FET follow-up scheduling left voice mails 1/15/20, 1/17/20, 1/21/20, 1/28/20. 

Received denial 5/21/19. Called 5122/19 to ask why denied and try to have him reconsider. left detailed voice message with office and cell phone. 5/23/19 Devin returns call. He said his gir1friend just 

NA NA NA NA NA NA u moved in with him and all her stuff is in the basement so it is full and really can't get around in it. I explained we don't need a Jot of room and that we would be able to work around the items. He then said he 
did not want any holes drilled in his floor. I asked if we can at least set up the 24-hour samplers. He said maybe at a later date when he gets the basement cleaned out. I asked if I can follow up in the future. 
Agreed to call him in about 3 months to check again. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, no answer, left packet. KPRG letter sent 11/15/21. 

No response to date. 7/11/19 visit, although car in driveway, nobody answered door. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, spoke with owner, left packet. 11/25/19 visit w/ WDNR. Met with Beatrice and discussed in NA NA NA NA NA NA u 
detail. Said her brother and sister who live on Raymond signed. She refused to participate. said she would send in the denial. KPRG letter sent 11/15/21. 

9/11/19 visited house w/ WDNR Nobody home, left packet. 9/12/19 returned w/ WDNR. Talked with Chris. The had a radon system installed as part of purchase agreement circa 2011. The fan is in garage. 

NA NA NA 
Pre-existing 

7/8/2021 NA u Did not sound like if it was working. We said we would have a contractor come in to do PFET testing and inspect system to make sure running properly. WDNR agreed to no air sampling at this time. 
system 9/16/19 received signed access agreement. 9/19/19, 9/20/19, 9/24/19 called to schedule system inspection. Left messages. Also taxied 9/24/19. 6/25/21 talked wlth Chris Wray. Agreeable for another 

inspection of system Lifetime Radon to schedule. 

No No 9/11/19 visited house w/ WDNR. Talked with tenant but would not provide name and refused to accept the information package. 11/16/20 received signed authorization. 11/17/20 Called Larry and left 

No sump 
No No NA NA NA u message. 11/19/20 Larry calls back and provide contact phone for tenant to arrange time. 11/20 called tenant (Jacqueline) and scheduled. 3/16/21 talked w/ Jaquiline and scheduled next round. 7/29/21 
No No called and talked with Larry before I call tenant for sampling. 7/30/21 called tenant and set schedule. 3/28/22 left message. 3/31/22 Larry calls back and approvaes scheduling with tenant. Give tenant a call 
No No and scheduled. 

No No 9/11/19 visited house w/ WDNR. Nobody home. Left information packet.9/12/19 returned w/ WDNR Packet gone but nobody home. 10/31/19 received signed agreement. 11(7119 sent e-mail with access 

No sump 
No No 

NA NA Yes u request 11/18/19 returned call to set up sampling date. 6/4/20, 6/19/20 Called and left deatlled voice message with cell number. Called 717120, 7/15/20, 7/22/20, 8/12, 8/27 left message on voice mail. 10/7 
No No spoke with Monica, said they are not comfortable due to Covid and would like to wail 1/5/21 and 1/12/21 called left message. 1/13/21 Monica called and scheduled. 7/28/21 called and scheduled. 3/28/22 
No No scheduled samolina. 
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No resp.:inse tod.te 7/17119 v,sIt. no~dy nome S'1~/19 site v,sil W.lh WD:-JR. s;xikew:~ o,;ner and lefl ;:,a.eke 11/25/'.9 v1s.t w/ WDNR No ar.swe:-, 1~ paCKet KPRG letter sent 11115/21 

9111119 s1teVJS1t1Mt~ WONR, s;:,ckewth Dav,dand left packet 11125119 visit w/WDNR Noans...er, left packet. KPRG Ie::erien111115121 811122 rere\ed s,:;nedagreement 811/22, 8/21'n. 8/8122 called KryS:al (tenant) to schedule 
sampling and iell detailed voice message 8/16122 calloc a'ld set sche::!ule 9123/22 talkoc w.th property owne, regard in:; sam;:ting results and Installat.,on ol SSDS Owner stgeed and sa!Cl to coord,natewth tenant 9123122. 9fl.6122. 
9127122 ca.II00 te:ian: a-id IE!! voice mail to sche<:l,.,-e SSSS 1C1s!all work Also seit de!a,led teX:s on 9127122, 9130122 10/'J/22 sent letter regarding SSDS inS:alrator. and request to corr.a~ l:lr sc.'ledulmg 10120122 called and la'l a1cther 
mes2ge tneins!alta:,oncontractorhasalsobeentry.:igtocon:act>Mthnoresp:mse 

rn119 rea!MK!so;;Ned 21,reement 711119 lett\Oicemessa;,eon 00th home and cell Returned myca!I mlheever.;ng O=,sse<! rssue and what neeCS to bec!oneon m~1al s.,:np;1n; Am !ocal bac~!cmorrowtces:abl1sh da!es~er~,e 
takstoson 712119 'et. ~emessasetcset scr,ec..,1e dl':'.a indi~ed TCE e:,i,:eeda1ceon basemenlaXsub-S12b 7126/\9 caied !osctieduleSSDS 1ns:aJI 101~119,;e: sched'.1leforindoors=pl1ng 

No res;,onsetoC.:te 9111/t9 slo;ipedbyw/WDl\'R rl:obo::!yhome. Le~ ;iacket Home ,sforsa!e 9/12/19,ebmeC" wfW!)'l;R Me!IM:h L,nnea They>MII becbs,:-,;; wt.h newbuyer~hin ~o:t. amor.th Sne9llrees good ,dea lo!E.mpie bu: 
neet!s lod:SCt.1SSw1tl hus!:and and real esl(t.ea;;entwh<'t~ershould dobelore clo.1ng or p:uv,de ,nform(t.ion to b:.:ye,-!odoZ:erclos,ng Let.ano~e:, co;iyolaccessa:;reeme:il Shewllge: ~ckto us 9/17119ta!ke~wot'l res! es:ateage:i! 
(Justm Rwdl)and he nc,ca:ed !ha!b(r.h L'lec.::,,rentpro;:,ertyownerand ?9:specle,eb1.-yerv.ant thev.orkto be done He-..,II get ttiecurrentprope~yoo,..-.ertos,gn and e-mailtome:heaccessagree:nent Wew,lllhen ge: ane,,onein 
pla:;e w.th ttie purcriaser a'ter sale .s ccmple!ed i:i mC-Ociober. 9118119 received s.;nec ilgreemen! via e-mai. 9/20119 ca led tosd1edule sampling 912"119 lell amlthervoice messa;;eaoo als.o!!'.!X!ed message to sche:::tU:e 
10/4/19.10/9119 litl voceema:lwlcell phone LOd<e::!up :,ewowner, Sa.'a Kirschl,~.g. sent le!ler 8127120. 1115'20se:itseccnd ietter 6125121 sen: a:10:he< 'e!ler KPRG 'ettersent 11/1'j/21 

6/17/19 receved a.:;reerr:ent Signed Yes but circed No V,\D call to Checkwhe!he- a;>pro"lld er denied 6/181",9 61.24119. 6128119calla::t lo clan!y~a;i;i,osed crdened Lei! detaledvoicemessagewth cell phone to cal anytime. 7/17119 
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next sampl1111,. 11111 cai:ed, mail box full. 11/20/20caled. voice mail slill full. 1/13/21 send letter 2sking for a call back. Re::e'Ved response and set up sa.-npl,'lg 1011121 Bangooe called 8.'ld 'AOLlid like 2ss1tance >M!h re.110vmg t~efreezes 
from basement. 10/1~/21 left vcice mail wth \en!ate,esc.~OOulelo remo,efreezers theat'.emoonofl0/21/21 
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:~~d :a~;~~~~/p~r~;·t~~';,!d~~~~•.11~19~!,~/~!~~~~~c,;t:;: ;,~l~~~s:~l~~g~~ :~:~:~~~ ~~~d1u~~ s,a;,:~~t ~~1: :~~~K~: ~~~~~~~;;~ :~lh!~~sero::u~::! 

I3131/22callsb~~a,d~se!schedule 

7/11/19rece,ved s,gned agreement. w,IIca1I1o &:hedu!e. 7117/19called and le1'I de~le:i voce message. Do rot want wdnl1ng t~roogh ~oc, Wil aiowmdoorlo,J.doorsampleonty. 2/28/2- le!I ~ice messagefcrsctiedulm;; anotr.eeroond 
'5/18/20 calle:i 2nd tailed to Mchelle. Sc~edulec sam;il,ng for 'j/27/20 a: 11 am &'J/20 1er. deta,led voice mail 2bo:.! e:<:eeda'lce and request to sChOOulems:al rJ SSDS. 6/~/20 Moclletle ~urned call and we drscussec' resul!l.. female targe: 

l
populat,on and SS:S or,s!all m detai said r.eeds lo!alk to husband and WII call back early neX:week AsKec ifs.~e'IIOuk:! tiketo have a cartmn fllra~,on un~ p:acec until the installa!ion. s:-oe declned 611120 called and 1er. voi::e mail. Call 
back at 1910 hes lndcatesthal d,scussed Wit~ husbaOO aoo they do not wantsys~em ,nS:alied I said webet,eveshoulddobut uItima:e1ytheir cec,s,on Sa1dtoe:,ipec! adooumen:a:.on 'e!:eefrom me and tha!W~RWIII a!soprobably 
I/ollow-.;p sac she can call me any time ,r changes mind. 1G'13/20 re::eivec! text that tney e:-e c!eCJding to have system ins!alled. Insta!labon sched~'ed for 11110120 When L'1!sall cor.trac:ora:nved at site. based on build1ng/;iroperty 1a10ut 
and mult,plefouncla~oos, !hesystemwi1I requ~ea: leas: twotothreeextracl,c:<1 pc,ntsaridthe p,;:iing 11111 neeC" to run abr,g basementce,IIng'M11ch hasoolyso:.foot clearance Based oot~,sd,scussion with propertyo,,ner. t~e o.vne1 
deeded ncr. to proce:::!wrththe inslllat1on at !h1sfime Maycha-igethe,r mind aspctentialsa!eofpropertyproceeds 

9/11/19 ,1s~ed house w/ WDNR. Daughter (Alejandra. !ate teens) a,soored and ...e discussed issue. Pro>Med pa;;ket She said snewoul:j pr(1,11c!e to fainer 11/25119 \/IS~ W/ WDNR Mel With Ramoo and discussed in detail He said he 
w:iuld p-obably sign bu\ wiU talk to neighbors Folbw-up letter :sent 7128/20 KPRG letter sent 11115121 

Rescent caned 5/9119at 1735and lellvo,cemal 5'10/191000 h,slelt101ce message on home and cellphones 5'1"J19 ~ a'!ctherse! r:J messages Retumedthecallwl,n 30 m,mt.es s:ie,sreri:oigthe house Hadsevera!quesl<ons 
regardi1g whO v.e are v.orio,ig for and natured stlldy. Shewil! corrtad the rente:cs to make sure L~ey a--eo~wth cur access as wetland pra.ide me !her ccr,!ac:t ,nlo Her brother lives next ooa a: 1220 Raymond Sile has also discussed 
jwilh him aid ....asas1<1111, t~e,::uestionsforbcthci!he:n He will also pr<Mde us access 5120/19 la!keC"w/SyMa She irsd1:::,:,!ed shewil tie tal1<1n1;vJ ren!ers:onightand atsowill meetw.tn herbrcC!er laterth,sweek 1-1::,pestot:ave ootn 

l

s,;;ned a.;reements to me st.::,rtlyafter t~a: Rec,e:,,ed s,;;~ed a;;,eemen: 6/6/19 Called 6fl/19 to set u;i sa..,,pl,ni; s_chec!ule Le~ message Calle:i 6/10119 and set schedule 7/BJ19 caled txt.11 Mme aid cell, left messages eboct scheduling 
aSSDS,ns:aJt 719/18 tar.«idwth SMaa!JOV: mS:all Sa.'d yes but she will net beab1e topr<M::le access un1,IIa:ermJulyorAugus! due to personalreasc,is 9/2"J19fir.alty gottruough Sy!v,achecl<ed her schedule as she hastoco.11ern 
from Madcson Set for la,'14/19. 12/11/19ca!led a."lc!la't mes5eQew/cell number!osc!1edu~follo,,-up sa'nplrng 

9/11/19S:op;ied al housew/WDNR Discussec!tnesrues a1d !heysgned agl!!ement 9/12119 called and set upsamp<ng 12/6'19 tall<edw(h J,m tose: up r.ext sampling date He asked I call ~ackon Mornlayashewasin ;xocessof 
leavi1g focw::lfk. Arn to call t.>erore 4 pm. ~19/20 sct:OOu'ed nexl sampling. ~26120 called tovenfysampt1n,::; tomorrow as ra:;uested 6115/20 rece,wd call frcm Ryan Tranchiteol Hanesl.ea::l R!!aty ,nd1cat100 thal 1he Walker's have 1,s:ed the 
house fcrsa'e wi:h bm. He had some questions btl! belore ar.sv.er.ng I ca led the walkers lo verify that he is tne,r real es:ate agent can Ryan back a~ a.'!swered his var.,ous ,:;uesUons about t'le study and results Also pMX!ed Mark Drews 
contact informat,on. 8127120 talked IM!h J,mrr.,e_ he was busy and wll call back 912120 Jm1m1e caleC" and sdlec!u'ed 4:t: round. he ,s m(1,1Ing to AR 9120/20 

Seeno\esabo\efor1224 Raymond S!reet. Received signed ageeemen! 616119 Caliec!Sll/19. 6/10119. 6/13/19 tose!.upsampl1ng Left messages 6/13/19 returns call and we set schedule 10/"J19, 10110/19, 10131/19ca!ledlo 
schedule. 5118/20called to schedule next sampling. La'tvoacemail W.h cell number. 5/19/20Benitocallsback scr.edulesa'npl,ng 8127120 called left message 8131120 Benr.o ca.IS backandsdledulesampt,ng 9/14120 lel! messagewih 
Benitotod1scussresulys 9122/20tali<ed with beritoandexpalme:! resul~. Want toms!a:Isi,stem l1keal his neIghbor,ng wS:e"s house Said he wa.1ted to think about il Wil get bad-:tousa1d fnot to call h,m bad< ,n aweel<. 1016 Pa!nck 
;spoi<e w~h Berilo an:! he agreed to an installation. Sce:!uld for 10/15120 Mom mg of install ge: e-mail from contractor Iha! aemlo has changed h1s mind 10/1~20 called Benito a.id left message Said 1 .-anted to talk to see why he cha~gec 
his min::! and ~ J can convince 11,m to have the ns!al!abon done. 10128 calec', Benny called back and discussed hts denial. he said his reason v.asthree rounds on no detections ond onlycnerewlt iust (7,/er limit Tried but d,dn"I pressure 
him to change h;s mmd. no change. Will scheduleanothe:crcund of sampling. 11/25 caUed !ell message. 1/5/21 called a.~d scheduled with Benny 2/22121 Benny called Wlh ne,, phone number 

No response to da!e 9,'11/19 s,te vistt with WOl:R. spo;rew.~'I ov.ner. left packet a1C ag,eer.ient. hewil sign and le~ on his porch. 9/12/19 Pa!nckchecked twice in afternoon for sigNed agreement and KPRG l'IS1ted tne hcuse agarn 
'about 5 pm. No sil;:-ed ag,eement and no ans,,er .:t door. Receiwd s,gned agreement 11120/19. 11120119. 11126/19. 12/2/19. 12111/19 called and 1er. det3J1ed mes52getose: u;i samplmg, 12111119 ca!leo' back an:! sched:.lle:l ror next 
'Iv.eek 5/18120. 5121120. 6/4120 tE!t voice mailv.i!hceilrumber.6/19/20taike:lw/Ferm1n He will begone onvacitmn comi'lg up Setschedulefcr Jurysa'npling 1CY6Ieftvoicemessage 1M/21, 1112121 called ana lelt message. 1/12fl.1 
Ferrninca!led.backa'ld scheduled 1/20/21. 1/21121. 1126121. 1fl.9-'21 calle:l and leftmes581jestod,sa,ssms!a:I d SSDSa,d p1acem8l! olcart>cn a~filt~ 11 mean time 5/12/21 ca!eda-id 'e:tmeSSil(;elcrr01Io,;-up airsa.,..plir-g_ 5/20121 
called arid set sche:lu'e 6/1/21 ,nfonnedt~al hes being sentoutoltown Need to resche:lule 6/10/'21. 6124121. 7130/21. 9127121. 10/26121, 11119/21, 11129121.2123122 caliOO and 1er. message 3110122 Res.dent cal:e<:! and said the 
alarm was gong olf. Asked ufe!:,meto go c,.,1 a.'!C asses. 3115/ZJ. L,tit,me re;ila::e:i fan 3/18/22 Patrckcallec! and schedule(! ,;amping 

No response!oda!e 9111/19 stevisitwithWCNR. spokeWt:11 omer, s.~elhrewa,,aylasl letter. we111llsendanct.~er. 9113119sentacopyo/AuguS: 'e!!er. 10/31/19 have not.heard b:;d(. sent new letter 11125119vr.;.100 t10use Talkedw/ 
Sandra and she s,gnec! agreemert. 11/26119. 12/2/19. 12111/19 lel! detailed ~ice ma~ t:,r scnedul1ng 12/12119 S:md:acaEs back Scheduled samplng 5/18/20 le!: voice mail 5/21/20 sct-eduled sampling 8/27120 called IB\ message 
1016 spokewilh 5andy, scheduled samping 3116/21 spokewl Sa.idy and scheduled sampling 

9111119 slo;i;ied at house w/ WDNR Le:! paekel. 9/12119 re::;e,ved signed agreement (a!so o,,ns 1218 Tile strand) ca,-o1yn Standaesk:I owner. 9/13/19 tal~ed vi.!h carOlyn to start setti:1g sche:iule for miral samphng and pre-emptrve SSDS 
install 9/19119 insla!I postpOl"led due tc ownernct coor.trnatmg W.lh tenan!. Tenant will provide some dates that theywil alowfcr the install and Wlll reschedule 9/23/19 called and le/I message aboLJ! rescheduling them stall. 9/24/19 ONner 
cailed and sa,a s.~etnec! getting hold oftenan!loreschOOule but tenant not cailing back Askedlorme tocalldirect1y Call!enantsamedeytoscheduledate Left messaga. Called tenant 12/11/19 leltvci<:.i maIlwlcell numbertos;:hedule 
lfollow-uosampl1ng 

No response to date 9,'11/19 sitevi511:wth WDIJR. no answer, let packet 9f.28119 Duwaynecatled ,n evening and lrttvoicemail 9130119 called Duwayneand le!t vc,ce mailv#.h cell phone to call at anytime. 9130/19 Du....aynereturnscall 
iandwed1scuss;ssue ands.rnplin1;time neeC"s He sai:! lled,d not receive anything in mai andthetnothing v.asle'I on his door. He drives truci-::s lcogdisla~ceandv,oogone cr,,ertv.oweekssomayt,e got rema,,,e:! or Wnd blew off. I said 
...e v,ill mill another sel of information. He said hewill sign and then work with us for schedul,ng Sent another pa.~esame day. 10/17/19 received signed agreement. 10122/19 left de'.aied \Oice ma,I and cell number 11Y23/19 D.JWayne 

j~~h~ua~ :~s :~!8;:~~::. s;';~~~;~~~-u~~~~~~~::ed!~~: ~aa:~~/2~:~~:!~t;~~%o ~=':th ~1;:1 ~:,~ckst~~~~.~~•:~:: i~~~:.Ohe61~m61!!~~~ ~n!l.~o~::~~~t :n1. 

1112121. 2/4/21, 'J/3/21, 5/12121 called and lell messa,;e. 612~21 sent anO:herletter 7129121. 9"27121. 10/26121. 11/19121. 11fl.9121. 4129122 leftvoce maessage 4129122 sent anolherletler 

No resp:insetoda!e 7117/19 met with Ramon. DS::Ussed,ssue He signed ll,lreement Am to cal him in morning tosche:iu'e. 7/18119called 8 30 am and h,vticemailbit. could rot leave message an:! boxwas!\Jll Ramon calls hack, se: 

l

sChedule. Fiocr too t!lm ror vapor pin insta/~on. set.SSOS co.n!ractor Ill$' for 8115119 to check !.:a semen! 2nd de'errnine~wim be need.ed. 10/4/19 ca1I00 lo sch.ec!ulefollCM1-u;, sampling but 10ce marl ba< full 11l"11l"19. 10!.31119. 
11.e/19 left 10Ice ma• Returned call a'ld set bme 5/20'2\ L,fe!rme Radon contaded me!h!!! My hale been try.ng losdledulea Pf'ET bul there has been no res;ionselo'-'Oce ma:,lsand w11en t!ley sent a text somecneres:xmded that 
they had lhew-cng numbe"". I called the numberaOO got a Tnc,aWetzel so~ eppeara the number has been changed. Sent tellers reQuestmg newccr,tact mfcrmat.,on 5/20121. 6125'21. CheckOO county tax recOds P,opert.ysM ov,,,ed by 
Ramon Sent newcc:olac! reqooS: kiters 4126122. 6/17/"ll 

No responselodlte 7117/19vis~ NobodyOOme.9"11119 OOuse,1SJ!w/Wf.X,JR Me!wr'.11 lnocenca. D,scussed issuebi.1saldsne needslolakWilh llusmnc beloresignmg Heis n Me:,i,coa,d IMllbeba:;ktowardsend,;J m.tweekof 
Octotier. Askl:!d us to oome back!llenafter3pm. 11/25'19 visi:w/Wf.X,JR Metwrth 0eyn; Vanta (daughter) Ex;i!ai:ied,ssuesandansweredanumberO:herquest1ons. SheWillrelaytopa.-ents 1215119 Deny, calls bad-:andsaysp.rents 
!would Ike us!oschedule sam.:lmg lind,cated I f,rstneedsgned agreement SgheaslQ?d meto e-mail,tto her. 1/13/20De-'lyj called and asked dtherewil bemaesamping andwtoetherthere,sa lawsuit associaledwilh th,s issue I 
,ndicated !hat wew,tl be scheduling anci:her ro.md ct sampling in her basement enc ol!ll,s month lo earlyFeb1Uary. Also noted to her tr.:.tthe rlilral sampMg did not show anyresuts above s:an:lards and !ha! the uis!allabon was p,e­
emptrve at ,ec;ueS: ofWDNR Also said that lwasno\ao;,ara rJ a.'lylawsuf.a! thisbme rega'd,ngthis matter. 5/16/20catledtoset up sa.mplmg Voice box oo1accep1'ng messages 

No responsetoda!e 7117/19visIt Carin drive. No criswer. 9111119v1st housew/WDNR Talked w~h daughter (Rosenda. lal.e20S orea~y 30s) Said paren!sareal 'AOl1< Discussed issue an:! left pac~et. She said shewoulct provide and 
d1scusswrth parents 11125/19vis1!w/WDNR Noansv.er. Left packet. KPRG letter sent 11115121 

!Vacant Ld Need ror p,;Jen!,alvapor probes will be dete,mined on sampling of sun-cund,ng res,dences 

9/11/19 met wr'.h Thomas Discussed issues and hes¾,:ledag1eement 9112/19. 91'.20/19called and leflme~etoschedulesamphng 9124119 got throogh to Tom andschec'uledsamplrng 917/19caledlo discusssamphng rewl!s a,,d 
lscheduleaSSOS ,nstalL Follow-up FET bang sche:iuled. 1/15,f 1117. 1fl.2. 1128 left messages 

No resp:insetodlte 9,'11/19 sitevisi!WllhVv"D:'IR. s;,okewtthov.ner, leftpacke!.a.~daccessa:;reement. 9-16-19recel\edsignedaccessagreement 9/2~/19schec!uloc sampling dates 1128120. 2/28/20 left schedUmg ~,cemessage 
5118120. 6/4120lel!detaded message with cell nt.rnt>er 6119/20called an:! set schedule for next sampling 10£Jellvoioemal 1/5121, 1/12121 cal and le~ messa;ie 1112 Glona callsaridsd1edules 7128121 called and let! vocemessaga 
l9J27/21gotthruloGKllla se:schedule 

No responselodlte 1014/19, 1019119. 1114119, 11/21/19lel!detai'edmessagelor Pe:e Rodriguez (4), PubhoHcus,ng Mani!ller. 11121119 Pe!.ercallsback Sayshe passed thisontohismai:iatencemanager Scott Dehut (262-436-0926) 
lwhoistrying toge!aho'd r:J!enanttodiscussaccess lfldo not hear from Scott !h<Sweek, .,.-,, locallh,rn nextweekforsta:us. 11/22119 recervedsignedacoess il(lreement. 11126/19. 12/2/19. 5129/20. 614120. 6/19/20calledand !elt 
detailedvooce messagevJtenantalongwith olficeandcellnumbers. 7fll20. 7/15120. 7122/20, 8/12, 8127 lelt messa;;eon~ice mal. 6127/20 AlsocalledScottan::I le!lmessage. 10i6 phone rumberfcrtennant {Damel!eGreiger) has 
automoo.tedmessage "not currenttyacce,:tmg calls". 10J6 leftvoice message rcrsecttasv.elt 10fl/20Scolt returns call. They also have not been ab'etoreach tenanl We set up through Scot! the dales TheyWllnohfytenant a'ldlhe 
maintanenoomanegerv..11 meet us tole! usm. received another email from Scott thatShetnlwil meet Ctl site 11111 calledSed! to resample, left message 11120120 called Scott, left message. Alsocaled tenant Danielle_ no longer valid 
number. Galle:l S!le<nllan:lscheduled. 5112/21 called and left message. 6125121 sp::,lewith Sherril, she will knocl<on door to schedule and call back 11-19-21 spoke with Sheril, s.~ewil con!!dthetenantand get b!K:kWth us. 3126122. 
'J/'J1/22. 4129/22 talked again wrth Sherrin. ShewiU go on Monday to ta.lkkw4h resicl8l! again lo try to set a schedule. 519122 spoke Wth Sherril The tenant has been unresponsiw. she WII tak1M!h her boss on hCM1!0 gain access and call 
back 06/1'j/22 called and spoke with Sherri. the tenant has been unresp:insive. shewiureavea note and get back"Mt:11 us. 10128/22 called to schedule and was asked to call backnexlv.eekand contact was on PTO 



Table 2. SVI Study Commercial Access/Sampling Status 10/31/22. 

PHONE ACCESS Sub-Slab 
Data 

ADDRESS OWNER 
CONTACT 

MEETING LETTER SENT 
SIGNED Sampling 

Exceedances Provided Notes 
toWDNR 

1401 Perkins Avenue 
Navistar (Owner) 

Yes Yes No. Meet at facility. Yes 
High Purge 

None* Yes 
Submitted results as part of Interim Soil Vapor Intrusion Data Summary dated 9/20/18. WDNR has requested additional backup 

RMG (Operator) 3/18 and 8/18 documentation on field measurements (will be included as part of SI report). 

901 Niagara Street IPT, Lee Krmpotich Yes Yes No. Meet at facility. Yes High Purge 8/18 None Yes 
Requested to only perform work on south side of facility and limit analyses to CVOC. Submitted results as part of Interim Soil 
Vapor Intrusion Data Summary dated 9/20/18. 

Steve Mackie is moving operation to larger facility. Asked the high volume purge sampling be performed when he has moved his 
equipment out which was expected for the mid-March timeframe. After postponements, met with him on 4-4-19. Indicated that he 
is selling the property and that new owner (we talked to the Phase I ESA consultant in March) is willing to have us complete the 
work after transaction. He will be providing to us the new owner information. Information never provided. see that it is an in-home 
nursing care office (At Home Caring Angels). Get new owner information from County Tax Assessor map. Send letter. 3/5/20 
Cathy (owner) calls about letter. Wants to verify no cost to her even for system install if needed. I said correct except for 
electrical draw. Will sign and send in agreement. 3/9/20 received signed agreement, called Cathy and set up site meeting for 

Mackie Commercial 
Left Messages Yes 10/30/18 2/5/2018 Yes/Yes 

Wednesday 3/11/20. Set sampling schedule for 3/25-26, 2020. Sampling cancelled due to Governor's Safer At Home 

1344 White Rock Avenue 
Properties, LLC (Fonmer) 

1/26/2018, 4/4/19 4/2/2018 
Yes (former) 6/12/20 (Indoor 

Post SSDS install Yes 
Emergency Order #12. Will rescheduled for end of April or earlier if Order is rescinded. 5/28/20 contact owner. Set up sampling. 

CYZI 2 Properties, LLC 
2/5/2018 3/11/20 3/3/20 

Yes (new) and Sub-slab) 
-No 

6/22/20 received sampling results indicating indoor air exceedances and one sub-slab exceedance. Contact owner that 
(New) afternoon to discuss and set up meeting for 6/23/20 to discuss further. offer carbon units to be set up that afternoon but owner 

said to wait until morning meeting. 6/24/20 meet with owner and also set up three carbon units, two within administrative area 
and one in front garage work area. Set up site meeting for 6/25/20 with SSDS install contractor to get an estimate for installation. 
7/13/20 Completed sub-slab pressure field extension testing to assist in design of system. SSDS scheduled for installation 
8/4/20. SSDS installed. 8/19/20 collected post-SSDS install indoor air samples. Results below VAL. June visit indicated that 
someone turned off the fans (believed to be neighbor to south). Fans phased back up over two visists. PFET follow-up 
completed 7/18/21, 11/3/21. PFET 5/12/22. Fans being re-evaluated and phased back up. May need to re-excavate crock and 
backfll with peagravel as sand being sucked into fan. 6/30/22 fan/motor replaced. PFET completed 9[7f22. 

Met with owner on 10/30/18 and discussed the request. Since this is an auto repair shop he is concerned on what we might find 

Yes 10/30/18 
and potentially get pulled into the process. He indicated that he wants to talk to his attorney and would get back to us. Will 

4/4/19 
11/7/2018 probably want any sampling limited to CVOCs. After not hearing back, two additional letters sent and then a WDNR letter sent 

1324 White Rock Avenue Whiterock Building, LLC Yes 
OHS visit 

12/3/2018 WDNR Denied NA NA NA 3/27/19. 3/29/19 received call with request for another meeting. Met with owner on 4/4/19 and basically had the same discussion 

7/12/22 
3/27/19 as in October. He has not yet talked to an attorney. Said he will not sign until he does that. Has not committed to a timeframe to 

respond. 9/11 /19 site visit with WDNR, spoke with Thomas, left packet, he will likely not sign without guarantee of property value 
among other reasons. 

Vapor Pins 

705 Elm Street Theresa Otto Yes Yes 2/26/2018 2/12/2018 Yes 
4/10/2018 

None Yes 
Submitted results through 8/3/18 sampling as part of Interim Soil Vapor Intrusion Data Summary dated 9/20/18. Subsequent 

8/3/18 11/30/18 sampling provided in data transmittal to WDNR. 
4/11/19 

5/6/2019 6/8/19 
Indoor air and Yes - Sub-slab Sampled on 12/16/20. The indoor air sample below small commercial but sub-slab vapor had an exceedance. SSDS installation 

1242 The Strand Small Family Restaurant Yes Yes 11/8/19 7/28/20 Yes Yes 

OHS 11/4/20 
vapor pin vapors completed 2/24/21. PFETfollow-ups 5/10/22, 9/7/22. 

6/13/19 Joseph Joseph of Healy Mfg. called. Set up meeting for 6/20/19 to visit facility, determine testing approach and discuss 
with Healey. Met with Joseph Joseph (Production/Quality manager) and discussed the issues and project. Walked briefly inside 
production areas. Discussed high volume purge testing process and tentative locations. Will need to work after 4pm. Joseph 
Joseph signed agreement. Indicated that he is tenant and was authorized by property owner. We asked if he can also get 
property owner to sign as agreement must be with the owner. He will get a hold of the owner and have it signed. We are to get 

High Purge 
back to him within 2 weeks with tentative schedule. 7/9/19 received signed approval by property owner. In discussions with 

None tenant for scope and schedule. Met with operator 8/7/19. Agreed upon where points will be installed and working on when it will 
10/21/19 -

None work best for their schedule to do the work. Installed and sampled 5 HV points 10/21/19-10/23/19. Elliot Erickson called 
10/23/19 

1231 The Strand Healey Building, LLC Yes 6/20/2019 5/20/2019 
Yes (tenant) 

Indoor Air and 
None 

Yes 
10/25/19, PA returned call 10/28/19 with project update. On 11/20/19 KPRG submitted a Heale Manufacturing Data Transmittal 

Yes (Owner) One exceedance to WDNR. 1/27/20 received call from property owner asking when we will abandon the sampling points. Said we are waiting for 
Vapor Pins 

based on small answer from WDNR if our initial testing was sufficient. Contacted Mark Drews. He indicates they are still preparing a response 
2/12/21 

commercial and waiting for Pam Mylotta review. 2/10/20 WDNR issues a review letter of the 11/20/19 data submittal. The WDNR noted 5 
4/14/21 

comments that it would like addressed. KPRG/Navistar are in process of responding to the comments. 4/28/20 responses 
provided to WDNR. KPRG contacts Healey to start scheduling additional sampling. 2/4/21 submit WP for high-volume purge 
point removal and install of discrete vapor pins. Week of 2/10/21 abandon high-volume purge points, install new vapor pins and 
collect round of samples. No indoor air or sub-slab vapor exceedances. Based on April 2021 sampling, WDNR made 
determination that SSDS required based on Small commercial standard. SSDS installed for the southern portion of the building 
July 21-23, 2021. PFET 5/12/22. PFET completed 9/7/22. 

Received denial 6/13/19 after second letter. Owner made note that there is no basement in this structure. A KPRG drive-by 

5/6/2019 6/8/2019 
indicates this is an small auto repair shop/garage. 6/18/18 called and talked with Gary Higbee and indicated that this study is not 

1230 The Strand Higbee Development, LLC Yes No 
OHS visit 7/12/22 

Denied NA NA NA ·ust meant for basements and that vapor can enter though floor slab of grade type construction. He indicated that at this time he 
will pass on this. I indicated that he will get a letter from WDNR recommending that he reconsider. He said he may do so at that 
time. 

NA- Not Applicable. No access yet or denied. 

• - Above WDNR default VRSL but below site specific VRSL. 
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ATTACHMENT 1 
Updated Residential Data Tables -Indoor/Outdoor Air and Sub-slab Vapor 



Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results 

TCE Result 
Sample ID Date 

IA OA 

1/27/2018 89.6 <0.50 
1250 Lombardi 

7/10/2019 <0.38 <0.39 

11/22/2017 407 <0.46 
1246 Lombardi 

7/10/2019 1.1 NS 

2/9/2018 9.6 NS 
1244 Lombardi 

5/21/2019 0.50 J 1.6 

1/14/2019 20.9 <0.34 
1242 Lombardi 

5/23/2019 <0.38 NS 

8/28/2018 1.3 <0.38 
1240 Lombardi 

5/23/2019 <0.38 NS 

4/25/2019 <0.58 <0.40 

1236 Lombardi 12/13/2019 1.20 <0.37 

6/19/2020 <0.33 <0.34 

6/13/2018 8.9 NS 
1231 Lombardi 

5/22/2019 <0.38 3.1 

12/2/2020 10.7 2.1 
1230 Lombardi 

2/19/2021 0.62 J <0.27 

6/13/2018 2.5 <0.39 
1229 Lombardi 

5/22/2019 <0.38 NS 

8/2/2019 <0.34 <0.37 

2/18/2021 0.44 J <0.29 
1225 Lombardi 

7/8/2021 <0.30 <0.30 

4/14/2022 0.46 J <0.30 

10/11/2019 5.9 <0.38 
1222 Lombardi 

8/19/2020 0.33 J <0.25 

3/19/2019 0.58 J <0.39 

1221 Lombardi 10/16/2019 <0.38 <0.37 

2/6/2020 <0.38 <0.36 

12/10/2021 20.6 0.42 J 
1218 Lombardi 

3/2/2022 0.48J <0.27 

7/18/2022 0.43 J <0.30 
1212 Lombardi 

9/14/2022 0.44 J <0.29 
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Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results 

TCE Result 
Sample ID Date 

IA OA 

7/10/2019 <0.65 1.1 

1/23/2020 <0.76 <0.36 
1208 Lombardi 

7/22/2020 <0.27 <0.27 

3/9/2021 <0.32 <0.33 

9/16/2019 4.7 <0.38 
1207 Lombardi 

1/18/2020 <0.39 <0.36 

9/24/2019 <0.37 <0.44 

1/24/2020 <0.39 NS 
1204 Lombardi 

7/10/2020 <0.27 <0.27 

2/23/2021 <0.31 <0.31 

9/18/2019 22.6 <0.38 
1200 Lombardi 

2/11/2020 <0.36 <0.35 

7/26/2019 <0.38 <0.38 

10/18/2019 <0.37 0.48J 
1151 Lombardi 

1/22/2020 <0.41 <0.36 

6/17/2020 0.34 J <0.34 

10/4/2019 3.2 <0.38 

1148 Lombardi 1/17/2020 4.7 <0.35 

5/28/2020 <0.59 <0.34 

9/5/2019 0.59 J 0.39 J 

1/28/2020 <0.38 <0.35 
1144 Lombardi 

7/9/2020 <0.26 <0.27 

2/25/2021 <0.43 <0.46 

11/22/2017 14.2 NS 
1235 Phoenix 

10/1/2019 <0.38 16.3 

11/28/2018 3.1 0.59 J 
1231 Phoenix 

5/30/2019 <0.40 0.66 J 

11/20/2018 102 <0.36 
1227 Phoenix 

7/2/2019 0.87 1.2 
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Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results 

TCE Result 
Sample ID Date 

IA OA 

9/20/2019 45.6 <0.36 
1223 Phoenix 

1/31/2020 <0.38 <0.34 

1/4/2019 64.8 4.5 

1222 Phoenix 2/7/2019 24.1 5.7 

5/22/2019 0.56 J NS 

5/1/2019 21.8 <0.36 
1219 Phoenix 

6/26/2019 1.1 29.3 

4/16/2019 73.6 <0.38 
1218 Phoenix 

5/22/2019 0.73 J <0.38 

11/5/2019 3.5 <0.35 
1215 Phoenix 

2/7/2020 <0.38 <0.38 

8/8/2019 <0.38 12.2 

1/10/2020 <0.39 <0.36 

1212 Phoenix 6/30/2020 2.6 <0.47 

10/27/2020 <0.29 <0.24 

7/1/2021 <0.29 <0.30 

5/22/2019 1.8 <0.37 

1208 Phoenix 10/11/2019 6.2 <0.38 

2/12/2020 <0.36 <0.35 

5/15/2019 0.78 J <0.39 

10/29/2019 0.84 J <0.38 

1205 Phoenix 2/12/2020 <0.38 <0.35 

6/16/2020 4.2 <0.33 

10/27/2020 <0.25 <0.24 

1204 Phoenix 2/25/2020 1.0 <0.34 

10/8/2019 3.6 <0.38 
1200 Phoenix 

2/25/2020 <0.38 NS 
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Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results 

TCE Result 
Sample ID Date 

IA OA 

2/22/2020 0.41 J <0.38 

6/18/2020 <0.32 <0.33 
1138 Phoenix 

10/30/2020 <0.28 <0.26 

4/10/2021 <0.31 <0.29 

902 Niagara 11/22/2017 <0.39 NS 

834 Niagara 4/30/2019 <0.36 <0.37 

834 Niagara 9/5/2019 <0.36 0.40 J 

826 Niagara 11/22/2017 <0.37 <0.39 

5/9/2019 0.40J <0.35 

814 Niagara 9/6/2018 <0.38 <0.38 

6/7/2020 <0.32 6.3 

11/22/2017 2.7 NS 
818 Niagara 

6/11/2019 0.47 J <0.36 

1412 White Rock 11/13/2018 3.4 <0.36 

1358 White Rock 11/22/2017 <0.37 <0.39 

12/16/2020 <0.28 NS 

4/8/2021 <0.30 <0.30 
1238 The Strand 

8/4/2021 0.39 J 0.44 J 

3/2/2022 <0.29 <0.31 

1237 The Strand 5/16/2019 2.8 <0.39 

7/26/2019 46.1 <0.38 
1226 The Strand 

10/16/2019 <0.38 <0.36 

9/24/2019 0.97 28.6 

3/4/2020 <0.39 <0.38 
1222 The Strand 

7/24/2020 0.67 J 3.1 

12/22/2020 <0.30 <0.30 

1220 The Strand 12/10/2021 0.54 J 0.36 J 

11/18/2020 1.1 6.2 
1219 The Strand 

2/16/2022 <0.28 <0.28 
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Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results 

TCE Result 
Sample ID Date 

IA OA 

9/18/2019 0.62 J NS 
1218 The Strand 

12/6/2019 <0.36 <0.35 

1215 The Strand 7/21/2022 0.50 J 0.76 J 

12/18/2020 0.54 J <0.23 
1212 The Strand 

8/24/2021 <0.38 <0.32 

1211 The Strand 6/26/2019 <0.38 2.1 

5/30/2019 1.1 <0.40 
1208 The Strand 

3/5/2020 0.63 J <0.38 

12/11/2020 <0.31 <0.30 

3/23/2021 <0.31 <0.30 
1124 The Strand 

8/20/2021 <0.30 <0.29 

4/15/2022 <0.37 <0.29 

11/26/2019 <0.37 <0.36 

1/19/2021 <0.31 <0.30 
1120 The Strand 

8/17/2021 <0.28 <0.29 

4/5/2022 <0.30 18.3 

901 Eales 5/30/2019 1.5 1.5 

825 Eales 11/18/2019 1.9 <0.36 

817 Eales 8/10/2022 <0.29 <0.30 

702 Elm 10/3/2019 1.1 <0.36 

8/29/2019 <0.38 <0.38 
1228 Raymond 

5/28/2020 2.3 <0.34 

6/18/2019 2.5 NS 
1224 Raymond 

1/7/2020 1.4 <0.39 

9/18/2019 <0.38 <0.38 

12/20/2019 <0.38 NS 
1223 Raymond 

5/28/2020 <0.32 <0.36 

9/9/2020 <0.26 <0.25 

6/18/2019 <0.52 <0.40 

11/6/2019 <0.39 1.4 

1220 Raymond 5/29/2020 <0.34 <0.36 

9/2/2020 2.2 <0.28 

1/7/2021 <0.30 7.1 
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Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results 

TCE Result 
Sample ID Date 

IA OA 

12/17/2019 <0.39 <0.36 

7/7/2020 0.80 <0.26 
1219 Raymond 

1/14/2021 24.3 0.41 J 

3/23/2022 <0.29 <0.29 

12/31/2019 <0.38 <0.36 

5/29/2020 <0.34 <0.34 
1215 Raymond 

10/12/2020 0.26 J <0.096 

3/23/2021 <0.31 <0.31 

9/18/2019 3.5 NS 
1212 Raymond 

12/19/2019 <0.41 <0.35 

1211 Raymond 11/25/2019 0.47J 0.45J 

7/31/2019 10.2 <0.37 
1208 Raymond 

11/14/2019 0.43 J 0.37 J 

1204 Raymond 12/17/2019 <0.39 <0.36 

10/2/2019 2.5 <0.38 
1116 Raymond 

12/6/2019 <0.51 <0.36 

9/26/2019 9.5 <0.35 

12/13/2019 3.0 <0.36 

912 Regent 6/16/2020 2.8 <0.36 

1/20/2021 3.4 0.37 J 

6/22/2021 3.0, 3.0, 19.3 <0.30 

9/27/2019 <0.38 21.7 

6/19/2020 <0.30 <0.31 
915 Regent 

3/16/2021 <0.30 <0.29 

4/22/2022 0.31 J <0.30 

7/16/2019 16.7 <0.38 
908 Regent 

10/8/2019 0.74 J 0.52 J 

904 Regent 9/14/2022 <0.30 <0.30 

10/8/2019 0.52 J <0.38 

6/30/2020 <0.31 <0.33 
1018 Ryan 

1/14/2021 0.33 J <0.31 

10/5/2021 <0.29 <0.29 
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Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results 

Sample ID 

1200 Adams 

Date 

12/13/2019 

12/8/2020 

6/23/2022 

Notes: All values are in ug/m3
• 

VAL - Vapor Action Level= 2.1 ug/m3
. 

TCE - Trichloroethene 

IA/ OA - Indoor Air/ Outdoor Air 

Bold - Result exceeds the VAL 

TCE Result 

IA OA 

<0.38 <0.36 

<0.31 <0.30 

<0.29 <0.30 

J - Result is less than the Reporting Limit but greater than or equal to the Method 
Detection Limit and the concentration is an approximate value. 

NS - Not Sampled. Other OA Sample collected nearby. 
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Table 2. Residential Sub-slab Vapor Sampling Analytical Results 

TCE Result 
Sample ID Date 

VP 

1250 Lombardi VP-1 2/2/2018 460 

1246 Lombardi VP-1 12/21/2017 2,790 A3 

1244 Lombardi VP-1 2/15/2018 275 

1242 Lombardi VP-1 1/22/2019 29.1 

8/28/2018 15.0 

1240 Lombardi VP-1 11/27/2018 8.4 

3/19/2019 32.4 

1238 Lombardi VP-1 1/2/2019 310 

4/25/2019 14.4 

7/10/2019 9.8 
1236 Lombardi VP-1 

12/13/2019 4.9 

6/19/2020 1.7 

6/13/2018 23.8 

9/27/2018 29.8 
1231 Lombardi VP-1 

12/27/2018 11.8 

3/28/2019 20.6 

1230 Lombardi VP-1 12/2/2020 3.1 

6/13/2018 2.0 

9/27/2018 11.9 
1229 Lombardi VP-1 

12/27/2018 6.4 J 

3/29/2019 15.6 

8/2/2019 8.4 

2/18/2021 0.53 J 
1225 Lombardi VP-1 

7/8/2021 1.9 

4/14/2022 1.7 

1222 Lombardi VP-1 10/11/2019 11.7 

3/19/2019 13.5 

6/12/2019 42.2 
1221 Lombardi VP-1 

10/16/2019 <0.37 

2/9/2020 10.3 

1218 Lombardi VP-1 12/10/2021 3.4 

1212 Lombardi VP-1 7/19/2022 86.1 
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Table 2. Residential Sub-slab Vapor Sampling Analytical Results 

TCE Result 
Sample ID Date 

VP 

7/10/2019 16.8 

1/23/2020 3.3 
1208 Lombardi VP-1 

7/22/2020 57.4 

3/9/2021 0.70 J 

1207 Lombardi VP-1 9/16/2019 86.2 

9/24/2019 <0.37 

1/24/2020 2.6 
1204 Lombardi VP-1 

7/10/2020 13.1 

2/23/2021 <0.31 

1200 Lombardi VP-1 9/18/2019 3.6 

7/26/2019 13.7 

10/18/2019 <0.37 
1151 Lombardi VP-1 

1/22/2020 4.3 

6/17/2020 6.3 

1148 Lombardi VP-1 10/4/2019 10.6 

9/5/2019 3.2 

1/28/2020 3.0 
1144 Lombardi VP-1 

7/9/2020 9.5 

2/25/2021 0.51 J 

12/28/2017 47.7 

1235 Phoenix VP-1 4/10/2018 23.7 

9/14/2018 933 

11/28/2018 16.0 
1231 Phoenix VP-1 

3/12/2019 15.6 

1227 Phoenix VP-1 11/20/2018 4,650 

1223 Phoenix VP-1 9/20/2019 35,300 

1/4/2019 282 
1222 Phoenix VP-1 

2/7/2019 81.2 

1219 Phoenix VP-1 5/1/2019 514 

1218 Phoenix VP-1 4/16/2019 286 

1215 Phoenix VP-1 11/6/2019 23.7 

8/8/2019 13.0 
1212 Phoenix VP-1 

6/30/2020 4.7 
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Table 2. Residential Sub-slab Vapor Sampling Analytical Results 

TCE Resu lt 
Sample ID Date 

VP 

5/22/2019 14.5 
1208 Phoenix VP-1 

10/1 1/2019 14.2 

5/15/2019 25.3 

10/29/2019 6.6 
1205 Phoenix VP-1 

2/12/2020 0.97 

6/16/2020 6.5 

1204 Phoenix VP-1 2/26/2020 2.9 

1200 Phoenix VP-1 10/8/20 19 11.7 

2/21/2020 1.9 

6/18/2020 1.3 
1138 Phoen ix VP-1 

10/30/2020 3.2 

4/10/2021 0.52 J 

1/3/20 18 1.8 

4/18/2018 <0.45 
902 Niagara VP-1 

8/3/2018 <0.47 

11 /30/2018 6.4 

826 Niagara VP-1 12/20/2017 30.9 

818 Niagara VP-1 12/28/2017 541 IS 

9/6/2018 299 
814 Niagara VP-1 

5/9/2019 93.6 

1412 White Rock VP-1 11 /13/2018 86 .7 

1/4/2018 3.8 

4/10/2018 5.5 
1358 White Rock VP-1 -

8/3/2018 <0.45 

12/6/2018 3.9 

901 Eales VP-1 5/30/2019 186 

825 Eales VP-1 11/19/2019 6.5 
--

817 Eales VP-1 8/10/2022 2.6 
- -

702 Elm VP-1 10/3/2019 50.0 

1224 Raymond VP-1 6/18/20 19 11.3 

9/18/2019 2.5 
--- --

12/20/2019 1.8 
1223 Raymond VP-1 ----- ------

5/28/2020 17.4 
--

9/9/2020 11 .5 
--
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Table 2. Residential Sub-slab Vapor Sampling Analytical Results 

TCE Result 
Sample ID Date 

VP 

6/18/2019 21.5 

11/7/2019 8.3 

1220 Raymond VP-1 5/29/2020 11.5 

9/2/2020 12.8 

1/7/2021 5.2 

12/17/2019 2.3 

1219 Raymond VP-1 7/7/2020 8.2 

1/14/2021 14.1 

12/31/2019 6.5 

5/29/2020 18.6 
1215 Raymond VP-1 

10/13/2020 3.7 

3/23/2021 <0.32 

1212 Raymond VP-1 9/18/2019 335 

1211 Raymond VP-1 11/25/2019 29 

1204 Raymond VP-1 12/18/2019 27.4 

1116 Raymond VP-1 10/2/2019 15.3 

9/26/2019 5.4 

6/19/2020 0.95 
915 Regent VP-1 

3/16/2021 <0.33 

4/22/2022 <0.30 

912 Regent VP-1 9/27/2019 1,740 

908 Regent VP-1 7/16/2019 8,480 

904 Regent VP-1 9/14/2022 1,800 

10/8/2019 7.1 

6/30/2020 3.6 
1018 Ryan VP-1 

1/18/2021 0.42 J 

10/5/2021 3.2 

12/16/2020 1.8 

4/8/2021 1.2 
1238 The Strand VP-1 

8/4/2021 7.1 

3/2/2022 8.7 

1237 The Strand VP-1 5/16/2019 311 

1226 The Strand VP-1 7/26/2019 108 
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Table 2. Residential Sub-slab Vapor Sampling Analytical Results 

Sample ID 

1222 The Strand VP-1 

1220 The Strand VP-1 

1219 The Strand VP-1 

1218 The Strand VP-1 

1215 The Strand VP-1 

1212 The Strand VP-1 

1211 The Strand VP-1 

1208 The Strand VP-1 

1124 The Strand VP-1 

1120 The Strand VP-1 

1200 Adams VP-1 

TCE Result 
Date 

VP 

9/24/2019 <0.38 

3/4/2020 1.3 

7/24/2020 4.8 

12/22/2020 1.4 

12/10/2021 3.4 

11/18/2020 1,470 

9/18/2019 960 

7/21/2022 203 

12/18/2020 5,150 

5/16/2019 1,020 

5/30/2019 97.2 

12/11/2020 1.3 

3/23/2021 0.82 J 

8/20/2021 20.6 

4/15/2022 3.0 

11/26/2019 6.6 

1/19/2021 <0.30 

8/17/2021 4.0 

4/5/2022 1.9 

12/13/2019 5.3 

12/8/2020 <0.38 

6/23/2022 1.4 

Notes: All values are in ug/m3
. 

VRSL - Vapor Risk Screening Level = 70 ug/m3
• 

Bold - Result exceeds the VRSL 

A3 - The sample was analyzed by serial dilution. 

IS - The internal standard response is below criteria. Results may be biased high. 

J - Result is less than the Reporting Limit but greater than or equal to the 

Method Detection Limit and the concentration is an approxim/lte value. 
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